LK3-4340E IM, KE-434B =757
LK3-4350E IM, KE-435B /oo

== ———— EE;ec:t,rlzr;,i;: LIVRE DES PJECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Economical

AEEFIEFES Y [ LK3-4340E IM |
FREETFIRBEZY Y BRWZ T [ LK3-4350E IM]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER [ KE-434B ]
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT [ KE-435B |

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHMUSTER - RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-434B |
ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHMUSTER - RIEGELMASCHINE MIT STEPPFUSS [ KE-435B |

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS A MOTIFS [ KE-434B ]
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS DECORATIVE AVEC PIED PRESSUR [ KE-435B ]

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA DE DIBUJOS [ KE-434B ]
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA DE DIBUJOS CON PRENSOR DE PASOS [ KE-435B |

brother.

B TR TR SRR | : Smro 15 AR ERRORTE ¢ 1 L oo il L L ] TR



FEETFIEREZ / Electronic Lock Stitch Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 LK3-4340EX IM e KE-434B-X

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

@_[ 1: FE4H [/ Medium-weight materials
2:E # /Heavy-weight materials

I

FEEFIERES S RBIXRIPASA /Electronic Lock Stitch Pattern Tacker
with Stepping Foot

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

e LK3-4350EIM -~ KE-435 B

MADE IN JAPAN MADE 1IN JAPAN

W PR 1§ R D T R | B my T INIEEY I EEF TSI 1N | TEEICS TR TS TG T

REYT TN .



W N =

IN=Y Ty ZHBICEBLT

CORE, 2001F2BDF— 2 IETWTEREI N AEBDTT,
Bk FEL LICEREIEREE N3 BEY B U E T,

EEATHIET 2R . L

DBEBTRLTEYET,

@O — FEP X EBE > TV B HBAR. HIFIBE—ER. ¥— P Ha-8%

(85~88 X — V)T HMANT &L,

= K

ACEERBER .. 1 N. sHirERHSEREER ... . 49
B1. Ly -$t&ERSR ................ 5 P.7U MEARRAR ... ... ... 49
B2. L#h-&f#EREM%HR ... ... ... ... 7 Ql. A rE—NFRy 7 XEFE .... 51
CLEUBR (... L. 9 Q. d>rO—-IKy 7 ABE .... 55
CMURME .o 13 RI.ZZERR .......... P—— 59
C3.:UBMR ... L, 15 R2. ZPHEREMR ... .. L. 61
CA.RUBRE ... ... 17 S.EESBEFR ... 63
C5.EUBMR ... . ... ... 19 T.BENRIVBER 67
Co.:XUBAMR ... ... 21 U.BheBR ... 67
DI.EBIESFBE ... ... 23 V1. BRER (FERLA) ... 69
D2. BT E/BBFE ... .. 25 V2. BEIRBIR (TEE) ... 71
E. T#AR8%R ... ..., 27 V3. BREBER (T 7-8) ............ 73
F. ¥mBEBmmE .. 29 Va. BERBER (A 7 a &) ... .. 75
G.RBVEER .................... 3t Wl (fBEBRR(A S s 85 .. 77
H.oRERER ... 33 W2 fBRERR(AF S a8 .. 79
JLRYPIUB®FR o 35 Z. fTB&BEFE 81
K. RIAIREFE ... ... . 39 Sp. {HFAIMSE—8FR .............. 85
L. REFABER ... 43 Ga. F—UEMR—EBR ............. 87
M.RERUBEER ... ... 47 Wa. BEESNI . 89
<2 | 90



ii

AW o=

B1.

B2.

OO0 oo nnn
N = & 01 b W N -

Zgy—K\_Im‘Tll'ﬂ

Notes for using this parts book

list, gauge parts list on page 85~88.

CONTENTS

. Machinebody ................ 1 P

Upper shaft and needle bar Q1.

mechanism ................... 5 Q2.

Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism ................... 7 R1.

Feed mechanism .............. 9 R2.

Feed mechanism .............. 13 S
. Feed mechanism .............. 15 T
. Feed mechanism .............. 17 U
. Feed mechanism .............. 19 V1.
. Feed mechanism .............. 21
. Work clamp lifter mechanism . 23 V2.
. Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 25
. Lower shaft mechanism ........ 27 vs.
. Lubrication ............... ... 29 Va.
. Threading mechanism ......... 31
. Bobbin winder mechanism ... .. 33 Wil
. Thread trimmer mechanism 35 wa.
. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 39 Z
. Thread nipper mechanism ... ... 43 Sp.
. Thread take-up mechanism 47 Ga.
. Synchronizer .................. 49 Wa

a5 RN T SE T I R

. Power table

. Accessories

. Warning labels

This book was prepared based on information available in February 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [ ____} .

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts

—_————

. Printed circuit board mechanism

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

Air pressure mechanism

........

Air pressure mechanism

........

. Power supply equipment

mechanism

...................

. Operation panel mechanism

..................

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Except for Hong Kong)

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(For Hong Kong)

..............

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(For Pneumatic type)

..........

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Optionparts) .................

Attachment set (Option parts) ..
Attachment set (Option parts) ..

Gaugepartslist ............. ..

Index

........................

1 BTN EEETTTE i (TEn

49
51
55
59
61

63
67
67

69

71

73



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Februar 2001.

B2.

U U nnoon o n
N = oA WN -

mesemISEnmTmal |

Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

f—————

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer '____

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Zubehorliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 85~88.

Cmr AT0 ITIEEE FIICRE WY A e it )

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

. Maschinengehause ............ 1 N. Synchronisator ................ 49
. Obere Welle und P. Leiterplatten .......... ....... 49

Nadelstangenvorrichtung ... > Q1. Schaltkasten .................. 51

ﬁfdeg?sgﬁgiﬁ\?fmchmg ______ 7 Q2. Schaltkasten .................. 55
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 9 RT. Luftdruck ..................... 59
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 13 R2. Luftdruck ..................... 61
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 15 S. Stromversorgung ............. 63
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 17 T. Schaltkasten .................. 67
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 19 U. Motorgestell .................. 67
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 21 V1. FuBbetdtigung ............. .. 69
. Stoffhalterheber .............. 23 V2. FuBbetatigung ................ 71
. Stoffhalterheber .............. 25 V3. FuBbetétigung ................ 73
. UntereWelle ................. 27  VA. FuBbetétigung (Sonderzubehor) 75
. Schmierung ................... 29 W1, Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) ... 77
. Fadenfiithrungsvorrichtung ... .. 31 W2, Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .... 79
Spuler ... 33 Z. Zubehor ...................... 81
. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung ... 35 Sp. ZUBEHORLISTE ................ 85
. Fadenwischvorrichtung ........ 39  Ga.lehrenliste ................... 87
. Fadenspannvorrichtung ....... 43  Wa. Warnschilder ............. ... 89
. Fadenabnahmevorrichtung .... 47 Verzeichnis ................... 90

iii

S NN TSRS T (T



Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Février 2001.
Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les pieces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

B2.

O U o oo o0 o0n
N = o U hWN -

Zgl—x;_Im-nm

iv

. Corps de la machine
B1.

. Releveur de pinceur
. Releveur de pinceur

. Lubrification
. Mécanisme de I'enfilage
. Mécanisme du bobineur
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil
. Mécanisme de tire-fil

. Mécanisme de pince-fil
. Releveur de fil

. Synchronisateur

——————

pointillé L..__J .

Si le symbole X se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piéce)” veuillez la
vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

page 85~88.

TABLE DES MATIERES

Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et

barra a aiguille

Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et

barra a aiguille

. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..
. Mécanisme de l'entrainement ..
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..
. Mécanisme de l’entrainement ..
. Mécanisme de l'entrainement ..

. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur .

BT SR R, Lt e : S

...............

..........

.................

.........

...............

..............

1 p
Q1.
> Q2.
- RT.
9 R2.
13 S
15 .
17 !
19
21 V1,
23 V2.
25 V3.
27 Va4,
29
5 W
33 wa.
35
39 z
43 Sp
47 Ga
49 Wa

15 THIEE P F YR TR S

. Circuits imprimés

49
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle 51

..............

Mécanisme du boftier de contréle 55

Mécanisme de la pression dair 59

Mécanisme de la pressiond’air . 61
. Mécanisme de I'equipment en

alimentation électrique ........ 63

. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle 67

. Mécanisme du plateau de la
machine ...................... 67
Mécanisme de la pédale ....... 69
Mécanisme de la pédale ....... 71
Mécanisme de la pédale ....... 73
Mécanisme de la pédale
(Piécesenoption) ............. 75
Jeu d'accessoires
(Piécesenoption) ............. 77
Jeu d"accessoires
(Piécesenoption) ............. 79
. Accessoires ... ... 81
. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES 85
. Liste des Piéces decartment ..... 87
. Etiquettes d’avertissement ..... 89
Index ... ... 90

o o: SO RIS TR T

TRGATETIT .



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1. Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en febrero
2001.

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

—————

punteada L_.._..
4. De haber un simbolo X junto al “Parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la
lista de piezas accesorias, lista d’ePiezas de calibradores de la pagina 85~88.

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.
C4.
C5.
C6.
D1.

D2.

I &Y m m

G JITTE TSN SR RETRINUTIITT |

. Cuerpo de lamaquina
B1.

. Mecanismo del eje inferior
. Lubricacidn
. Mecanismo del enhebrado

.........

Mecanismo del eje superiory
la barra de aguaja

Mecanismo del eje superior y
la barra de aguaja

Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..
Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..
Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..
Mecanismo de la alimentacion ..
Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..
Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..

Mecanismo de! levantador del
prensor

......................

Mecanismo del levantador del
prensor

......................
-----
...................

.....

. Mecanismo del devanadordela

canilla

. Mecanismo de la cortadura de

hiros

.........................

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo
. Mecanismo de la mordaza para

hilo

..........................

--------

mr iz UTEEE B0k QISP e mtrdanitls) o

INDICE
1 N. Sincronizador ................. 49
P. Tablerosde circuitos impresos .. 49
> Q1. Mecanismo de la caja de controles 51
7 Q2. Mecanismo de la caja de controles 55
9 R1. Mecanismo de la presién de aire 59
13 R2. Mecanismo de la presion de aire 61
15 S. Mecanismo del equipo de
alimentacién de corriente ...... 63
1 T. Mecanismo del caja de controles 67
19 U. Mecanismo de la mesa de la
21 maquina ............ ... 67
V1. Mecanismodelpedal .......... 69
23 V2. Mecanismodel pedal .......... 71
25 V3. Mecanismodel pedal .......... 73
27 V4. Mecanismo del pedal
(Piezas opcionales) ............ 75
29 W1. Juego de fijacién
31 (Piezas opcionales) ............ 77
W2. Juego de fijacién
33 (Piezasopcionales) ............ 79
Z. Accesorios .................... 81
35 Sp. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS .. 85
39 Ga. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores .. 87
43  Wa. Etiquetasde advertencia ....... 89
47 Indice ............ ... 90

O TR YN TN B Hb R B



A . X kB84% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

15
2 7
= ¢

e
13-2
\17-18 17-11 . T y
) :_'_" \: oo —
171 410 —e— g | ; \ @7;‘;
409 - . i
@ TR\ 25
31 1016 L
/ [
< 4340E A / For KE-434B > 2 W
24 23
< 4350E # / For KE-4358B >
705 703
704—Go | 710 707
118-V34-050

BT Wl e T s & e sk E | 1 . T« W IETrEE PRt WA O A e I S S TEETRCL TEEETEEE ] N CEYYTMT I



A . E1BIR / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NQO. CODE Q'TY bEaAa NAME QF PARTS RM

<4340EA > < For KE-434B>

4-1 104450109 | 6|dat>s RUBBER CAP, 8

5 140392009 REESE OIL CAP
<4350EH > < For KE-435B>

4-2 104450109 3|d4at>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

6 117934009 1|dAt>135 OIL CAP

7 140392009 NEEPFE] OIL CAP

10 104450109 £] =P RUBBERCAP, 8

" 104449009 1|d4+:155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

12 $37915009 1Ry EH/8—-R BED COVER, R

13-1 $53119001 1IxY FHN—LF BED COVER, LF

13-2 $53120001 (IR FACHT | BED COVER, LR

14 106629002 9| A 2437 SCREW, SM4.37

15 017680512 2|E b 437X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5

16 $23337009 1|d4€185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
<4340ER > <For KE-434B >

17-1 $51457109 11 A1 %4337 3 FACE PLATE ASSY

17-1-1 $51458109 1|22 A %433E FACE PLATE

17-1-2 549962000 IRE R & FAAE PACKING

{17-1-3 117934009 1|3 44135 OIL CAP

18-1 060670812 3[/81 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SMi3.57-40X8
<4350EH > <For KE-435B>

17-2 542750209 1AL 1243 FACE PLATE ASSY

17-2-1 542751109 1| A1 4% FACE PLATE

17-2-2 S42752000 EPEE-TAVE D PACKING, ;F-PLATE

17-2-3 117934009 2|d4+-135 OILCAP

18-2 062711012 3|+ ~T476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

22 152842059 e g TAE SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY

23 145480101 2|42 27635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

24 109239002 AP S o WASHER, WAVE SPRING

25 $37920009 1l7>rErnin- COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER

26 062680612 1|+~2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

28 $20164009 1MNdater13 RUBBER CAP, 13
<4340ER > <For KE-434B >

29 150592009 2|04t 16 RUBBER CAP, 16

30 104821009 1|d 44105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

31 544010009 1|3Aa+115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

33 $51460009 113Xy FmG9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9

40 $51098000 17 Aehn—1m FRAME SIDE COVER, IM

41 $53182101 2IRN AN —SFa STUD, BELT COVER

42 062711012 4|+~ 21476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SV4.76-32X10

400 104450109 1{d4a+o8 RUBBER CAP, 8

401 140392009 EES PE] Ol CAP

402 S51461001 HBAVEEF VRS AUXILIARY PLATE, ;N-PLATE

403 106629002 8| AxTa37 SCREW, SM4.37

404 $51459001 2831294 SUPPORT, ;AUX .PLATE

405 062761012 4|+ ~'1595.-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

118-V34-050

T LTI WG PR Y R ETE T | R R - omr T OITEEE [ EEL NS T EE T o SR 1  TEAeH 1 'ty IR 1} [ Aot B |



A . T &B94% / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

15
s ¢
= L
e
13-2
(1718 1711
17.4 410 —o—] @—*;g
4097 | 1
@ 25
<4340ER / For KE-434B >
< 4350E B / For KE-435B >
705 703
704—@ ) 710 707
118-V34-050

13 T T e T E 2 N YTy TR | PR Mt T BT W N Tl o | A ETEETCY L TR T | TR .



A . B8R / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |aTy Er o NAME OF PARTS RV

406 025060232 | 4{es¥HzxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 6

407 $10091101 ANy 1 aESIL244T AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

408 062680812 |  4|*+~7437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

409 $53117001 71 di—fi-k FINGER GUARD

410 011679312 | 2|+ xxv3s7E5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
<A4350ER > <For KE-435B >

700 117936009 | 3|da+>9a RUBBER CAP, 9.4

701 502445001 71 H—FH-F FINGER GUARD

702 025350236 | 2|eS#HxF2935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5

703 554145001 1|pesryhin- STEPPING COVER

704 107321003 114> %478 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

705 107017002 1{F 22 FHx WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45

706 060670612 1]781 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

707 $43907109 1o 2enn- FRAME SIDE COVER

708 541290201 T|oyshY Ut arey s OYS SET PLATE PACKING

709 541060109 Hxnos 14 BLIND PLATE

710 062710812 | 4|+ ~7476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

711 150592009 | 1|d4t>16 RUBBER CAP, 16

712 104449009 | 1|Z34+>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

920 $44629001 1|ev—v LABEL, E

118-v34-050

CONTTRE - OIS T3 68 s I |

T

VeI - BURE T r:nid og s : =3

I TS TSR T e

4

TRIFTENT LT



B1 . ki - §H4EBI(R / Upper shait and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

16-2

_____ 1
( 16-2-7 16-2-3 D)
16-2-8
" lem

@ 16-2-1
\_____ 29—

= ) 1625 é

| 0 92 16-2-9

22-21 | 16-2-4 16-2-2

§\£;J%L_

b

2 @%%ﬂﬁ
O~

o I T e TR T |

118-V34-123



B1. L& - $F#EBI{R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |[q7y Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV}

2 545147101 1195290y ks s CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|2 2% V4676 SCREW, $M4.76
3 549582001 1|97 99 x5 0F BUSH, F ; U-SHAFT
5 014780622 1|7+ r 220635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 140726000 1759 %2 0Mm BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|7y > d6302vv BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 IEX AP ES P AP RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1 h27¥23a%C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 549584000 1|vu71252 4D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 1| 2595718 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 | 2|7+ rx2U6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1|h X 296357 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
17 014780622 1|7+ b 226357 % % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
18 102630001 IRV E PP P SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 ERVE P F I NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 | 2|>x2v357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 | 2|d4a+>72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
23 144458001 1|7Pa<y% k22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 RV EL BT BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 1AUES 220D BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 X 12y NEEDLE

<4340ER > <For KE-434B >
1-1 $49688001 1|vovs UPPER SHAFT
4-1 549583001 1|25 2 b ¥ Hx WASHER, THRUST
16-1 $49585001 1InuUss LY ALY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1-1 549587001 B THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-1-2 549588001 HEIA Y THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-1-3 547091001 HEPIS R =Y SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-1-4 549589001 HINELTEPY NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-1-5 145465001 1|22 % 53570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
16-1-6 549689001 IV E AV CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-1-7 $37926101 HYELYL NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-1-8 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-1-9 147777000 | 2|=—Fu~T U5 NEEDLE BEARING
22-1 152240101 HRVE T NEEDLE BAR, A

<4350Ef > <For KE-435B >
1-2 $55103001 19794 UPPER SHAFT
4-2 $55104001 11252 k¥ H % WASHER, THRUST
16-2 555105001 IRVE LY P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-2-1 549587001 15rer49T THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2-2 549588001 17> e kD THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-2-3 547091001 1|7 Esd4T54 SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-2-4 $49589001 N EL Y ST NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-2-5 145465001 11> 2z 3570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
16-2-6 549689001 HINELIPE D CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-2-7 $42756101 HINVELEL: NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-2-8 062680712 1|3 ~3437-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
16-2-9 147777000 |  2|=~-Fa~py> ¥ NEEDLE BEARING
22-2 502269001 HRVES. NEEDLE BAR
118-V34-123



B2 . %4 - $+48B3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

41 42
< 4340ER / For KE-434B > < 4350E /A / For KE-435B >
A A
N L D CE
~ >~ ©
NN I/‘ DN, f
. 49 . .
SV N )

118-v34-123

T TSR T T 2T P AT R TR AT | H H my: ol mi: AN IS TR TR ST | [ FH | i1 IR SR -



B2. L## - $14%R3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

[ —

REF.NQ. CODE QTY EAAf NAME OF PARTS RM
30 552834100 Mugrrizdr7-0oz TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
31 $55572001 2|7+ oK 2595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
35 552838000 19T 9982132 TR0 b TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 $52839100 HIME—2 TS5 MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 3|7 F+ £ +8X30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 3| xyHr28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 3jles¥HRFIYS WASHER, PLAINM 8
40 $52840001 1NNV bFIYEY12 ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT
41 018061022 1|75 KL b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
42 018062522 1|7+ i h6x25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 1|+vrtias NUT, 1 M6
44 018063022 4} 7+ £ I F6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
45 028060242 A2 FH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 dlESHFH2F196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
47 $52836000 1E-281397-1Us3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
48 $55572001 1|7+ 4 K 2 595-28%X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
49 017680512 1|H I +437X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V34-123

e IO T S T T T —

N



C1.3% U B84% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"éntainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

" A7 ari@&/ OPTION PARTS "

& 47-3

118-V34-202

T IO [ e WO I T P T TEEIG I T T RED




C1.x£ " B1% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $51857001 1|xF2 U Li—1007 3 FEED LEVER ASSY, X ;100
1-1 $42067001 TIX+% U Lsx—100 FEED LEVER, X ;100
1-2 551858001 1 x5 0L-24 COVER, ;X-FEED LEVER
1-3 153924001 17T b FELT
1-4 108802001 1|17 2 £ E4xa WICK, 4X4 .= 250
1-5 537932101 I ERRE:F =] FEED CAM ROLLER
1-6 $37933001 {laovs ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 1|7+ + A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 1XF2ULin—xan BUSH, :X-FEED LEVER
3 183493001 HERFAPEENES, Ry E SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 509212001 1Y a5~ SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2|b2%T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
4 153393001 1aadsyLii—hoW WASHER
5 071047650 1am%zy3ns STEEL BALL 3/16
6 014760622 1|7+ kXX T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 542069001 1y U Lsi~607 3 FEED LEVER ASSY, Y ;60
7-1 $42070001 1y UL R—60 FEED LEVER, Y ;60
7-2 $37932101 ES D F: P =T FEED CAM ROLLER
7-3 537933001 tlanvsy ROLLER SHAFT
7-4 014760622 1|7+ b xxU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7-5 152973001 117 3 £ Taxa WICK, 4X4 L =170
8 152760051 1Hesto)Ln-54 LEVER SHAFT
9 048180142 1 rATSoa5C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
10 152756001 2|25 A MFH 218 WASHER, THRUST 18
11 014760622 17+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 S41703000 1|PMT 31y kX PM BRACKET, X
13 $53099001 1142 UH LX100 FEED CAM, X ;100
14 014760622 2|7+ F A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 S41705001 1pAaVIX CAM SHAFT, X
16 070688850 3|2 < 94 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
17 $51099000 TPMT 54 hY PM BRACKET, Y
18 $51100001 1A VUHLTSHY byeo FEED CAM BRACKET, Y ;60
19 $53100001 1% % U A ALY FEED CAM, Y ;60
20 014760622 2{7F+ AR U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 $51101001 1|Hoevuy CAM SHAFT, Y
22 070688850 2|27 777 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
23 $37940001 21 F ¥ AL POSITIONING PIN
24 062681012 2|F ~N3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
25 $51103001 1€V b5 - SET SCREW COLLAR
26 014760622 2|7F P AR TU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 $37942000 4 lhu TV InTs COUPLING HUB, 8
28 $37944000 21U T L FAR—H SPACER, COUPLING
29 014760622 8|7+ FAXY595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
30 S51462001 157> 7> FFX HOME POSITION DOG, X
31 S51463001 115> 7> KTy HOME POSITION DOG, Y
32 060680712 2|31 > Fa37-40%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
33 S53108001 (B2 B N ] SETTING PLATE, ; X-SENSOR
34 018400632 1|7+ K b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
35 025040232 1eS¥HRFLY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
36 $53109001 Txerd—rUuvssas SETTING BASE, ; X-SENSOR
37 $51465001 Tlyer#—rUYHs14 SETTING PLATE, ; Y-SENSOR
38 062680612 1|3~ 214.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 $51856001 WA TZVEAT o+ 11 4F GUIDE PLATE, F ;FEED BRA.
40 145318001 4|12 X xTa37 SCREW, SM4.37
41 S42083001 EFAF RSP GUIDE PLATE, R ;FEED BRA.
42 145318001 2| A 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
43 100032004 21435 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 S$42084101 HERAE S8 FEED BRACKET ASSY
44-1 156076101 ERAE R FEED BRACKET
118-V34-202

W3 RITTEE DY SEEC WES O W A e

TR T ey

10

ER AR a1



C1 .3xY 3% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'éntainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

" #A 7 a8/ OPTION PARTS

&47-3

118-V34-202

T mITrMER TIYEEED AU BON N - I 3 o SR T ;1 IR




C1.3&E ") R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NOQO, CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RV
44-2 153377001 2{a0oA3x178 ROLLER, A3X17.8
44-3 153378001 VAE R AR & g I n] FEED GUIDE ROLLER
44-4 148133001 2|0 ROLLER
44-5 156108001 HER = ka7 B T-WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCIC ASSY
44-6 156109001 1|#e+ SPACER
44-7 156077001 BEAE S F = FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
44-8 156080000 1Mozt FELT
44-9 153380001 1Raxsunsavy s T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-10 542086001 tlyxo L1724 COVER, Y-FEED LEVER
44-11 014760622 1|7+ X2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 153383001 2157 )1 hH FEED BRACKET WASHER
46 153384001 2\F—F—u % RETAINER ASSY
47-1 153391001 EAERS; FACHE FEED BRACKET COVER, L
53 018680522 4|7+ K fa37X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
54 025680232 2|ESH¥HXxFada37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
55 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57X6

"ATo g mE " " OPTION PARTS “

47-2 153392001 I RVE- & & FACHS FEED BRACKET COVER, §
47-3 551860001 HERAE-EF TACI TR -] COVER ASSY, LL ;F-BRA. GUIDE
118-V34-202

ONYAE I R ERR T I |

1 nn

T ITINEEE VT5SE TR

I b i U RTINS

12

CTREITIC TN



C2 .;x U B8 / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

< B#iA / For Solenoid type >

13

3 TItTmES THGEST EERE N -

—_—_—————————— — —
90-2-16 |
90-2-13 |
| 90-2-14 l
N2
@D-90220 |
BN 0 S ——
< BETEMA < BHEWA
/ For Medium-weight materials / For Heavy-weight materials
of solenoid type > of solenoid type >
= =
s =
90-2-17—& 90-2-17— =]
= =
" A7 a8/ OPTION PARTS " ‘
90-1-8
90-3-8
118-V34-202




C2 . 3% ') B%& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

gt T T MR TR T T——

| N WETIT L e T TN

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B xa NAME OF PARTS RV
<BRIE > < For Solenoid type >
48 025060232 2(eSH¥H2Fav6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
49 539110001 2|F )L 1595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
90-2-1 153364000 R F b WORK CLAMP ARM
90-2-2 542088001 1 AH#THFL/A-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
90-2-3 542089001 1A TTIFLN—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
90-2-4 153367001 HAFTOFLNR-Y7 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
90-2-5 142628001 NES RS &P A SPACER
90-2-6 048110142 T rATZ2 3501 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC11
90-2-7 152718001 1|PF b2 2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET S\M5.95X5
90-2-9 153369001 2/ AV TFIFHI A EA WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
90-2-10 153370001 HENETPE S ST ET WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
90-2-11 107038003 6|35 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
90-2-12 552099001 2[A#H T FLN—14 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
90-2-13 140407002 2|94 % WASHER
90-2-14 018500822 2|7+ H I b 5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
90-2-15 153570001 1A TNz FLFIAYE SPRING GUIDE ROD
90-2-16 145478101 2|539476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
90-2-18 152788000 2175 INxALY SPACER
90-2-19 153567000 2[4 5T HS— COLLAR
90-2-20 146581002 ey bns- SET SCREW COLLAR
90-2-21 100260001 2| h X %595 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X4
<ERTEMH > <For Medium-weight materials
of solenoid type>
90-2 542090200 1NFyToF731A WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LA
90-2-8 153372001 2[4 4T 7L WORK CLAMP, L
90-2-17 153568001 2|A 4T ixA SPRING, A ;COMPRESSION
EWEWHE > < For Heavy-weight materials
‘ of solenoid type>
90-2 $42092200 1+ Fo 318 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LB
90-2-8 153372001 2{FHT 7oL WORK CLAMP, L
90-2-17 153569001 2|4 ziizB SPRING, B COMPRESSION
AT mE " "OPTION PARTS ”
90-1 542087200 1[FHTH9F7 3s5A WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, SA
90-1-8 153368001 2{FHI TS WORK CLAMP, S
90-1-17 153568001 2|4 TN2A SPRING, A ; COMPRESSION
90-3 S$42091200 HAYIs75 338 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, SB
90-3-8 153368001 2/ AT TS WORK CLAMP, S
90-3-17 153569001 2|FHIixB SPRING, B COMPRESSION
118-V34-202

14



C3.1X Y B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

"F*7i a8 /OPTION PARTS "

< &% A / For Solenoid type >

118-V34-202
15

YISO T S ERELETRRTRTIN | | i w7 150 nTEEs DIEsEl SEy o RS SR I | - TEETRE TSR] TR Rt SEE B



C3.1x!) Bf% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de [a alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
AT aEmE " " OPTION PARTS ”
<ERA > < For Solenoid type >
90-5 $42093200 144957736 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, G
90-5-1 153364000 1FoxToF WORK CLAMP ARM
90-5-2 542089001 HAYTIFLA—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
90-5-3 153367001 NASITFLN-T WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
90-5-4 142628001 U ER RS & A P AV SPACER
90-5-5 048110142 b x2T73%5¢1 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
90-5-6 152718001 117+ b 2%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5
90-5-7 154512001 1FHT7>6 WORK CLAMP, G
90-5-8 153369001 2[AYIT7OFHI T EA WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
90-5-9 153370001 HERET RS EL: WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
90-5-10 107038003 6|% > %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
90-5-11 $52099001 NAYIIFL—-1% WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
90-5-12 140407002 Hrax WASHER
90-5-13 018500822 1|7+ K b5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
90-5-14 153570001 1Ay InzrFersav R SPRING GUIDE ROD
90-5-15 145478101 HE 3 T476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SMA4.76
90-5-16 153568001 1[4 ¥ TN kA SPRING, A ;COMPRESSION
90-5-17 152788000 HERETAE T P2 SPACER
90-5-18 153567000 HERETAE Y, 2 COLLAR
90-5-19 146581002 ey brs- SET SCREW COLLAR
90-5-20 100260001 2| M X %5095 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X4
118-V34-202
16

E PR TR R TR R T |

[ L

T s EE PP SECET RS TN

b “IRAIIG GRS T

TEITTIY YO



C4 . %) B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

< I7—, 4350E A / For Pneumatic type & KE-435B >

"#7arim/ OPTION PARTS °

903

e

118-V34-202

17

T ey B S PR EN N | . o T TS EIE SN BN T N rn T EYETWEINT b TENECETE L I

e 4 1 | iR I



C4 ;X ') Bdf% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentaciéon

REF.NO. CODE QTY P 3 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<xI7-—. 4350EH > <For Pneumatic type & KE-435B>
48 025060232 2IESHHxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
49 $39110001 2K +595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
50 018501022 2|7+ FI bsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
9N 553091001 T AHTHF7 243427 — WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E AIR
911 S41658000 1|#yxFz34T 7 — WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
91-2 553092001 2{FHYTIFLN—F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
91-3 S10377101 1|+ T FL/N—RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
91-4 $10378101 NF$T7FLN=RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
91-5 $10058001 HAH4IrFLn-vs LEVER SHAFT, ;W-CLAMP ARM
91-6 $21775001 MNevbraS—ox SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
91-6-1 139036001 ey bhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
91-6-2 014680422 2{7F b AR TA437TFKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\V14.37
91-7 143591001 125X UL T RING, THRUST
91-8 048050342 1|t 2A7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
91-9 014760622 1|7+ bk x23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
91-10 025040232 2|ES5HFHExFa4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
91-11 018400622 2|7+ E N aXe6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
91-12 541660001 2{F YT 7 I434ET 7 — WORK CLAMP, 434E AIR
91-13 153369001 2{FHTTFoAHT 1 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
91-14 153370001 HER RV T WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
91-15 107038003 6|3 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
91-16 S53094001 I PUPE LR & CYLINDER SUPPORT
91-17 $53095000 21T 7YY 41518 AIR CYLINDER, ;15-18
91-18 518415101 2|/ =737 >QaM5 HALF UNION, ; Q4M5
91-19 S03800001 2|l7vExE CLEVIS PIN
91-20 048040342 41~ x7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
91-21 $53096001 hAPDPE VE S CYLINDER JOINT
91-22 110168001 2oy ROLLER SHAFT
91-23 $41271000 2|TwEMS ELBOW, M5
"FAFaLEma " " OPTION PARTS “
903-1 551102001 1|#Y T 7 834EMK2T 7 — WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR
118-v34-202

T METE o RN P PR TR B

T omr

230 DN T NE! WG TR T T

T T v era———

18



C5 . 3% U BA{%/ Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

< %Al / For Inner clamping device >

|
|
|
|
} |
| |
92-12-21 |
l 92-12-20 |
{ \ 92-12-12 | 92-12-11 ) |
\\\\\ 92-12-14 |
~L ~ 92-12-15 |
~.

,'/-% \\ ~~ |
. u\\\\:- \\ \\ ___________ J

= ) ~

y \\ ____________ S

P . TR S S TN NS T | i - PR L] T MR N T ETER . - ! [ R TR e i1 1en ]



T

C5. 3% ') Bf& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

REF.NO. CODE QTY kXA NAME OF PARTS RM|
<K&H > <For Inner clamping device >

48 025060232 2[eES>¥HRxFIYe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
49 539110001 2| b 595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
50 018501022 2|7 FHE N k510 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
92 $53098001 T|#4 T 5577 2a34EREY WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E REV
92-1 S41658000 1F3 T Fz34T 7 - WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 AIR
92-2 553092001 2[4 T FLN~F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
92-3 S10377101 1|4 Ty FLiX—RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
92-4 510378101 HAHIyFL -k WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
92-5 510058001 oz FLn—-vs LEVER SHAFT, ; W-CLAMP ARM
92-6 $21776001 MNevyrhs—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
92-6-1 139096001 1Neybh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
92-6-2 014680622 2|PF xR Va7 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37
92-7 143591001 HEEFIVPY RING, THRUST
92-8 048050342 k2785 RETAINING RING, E5
92-9 014760622 W7+ 2x¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
92-10 025040232 2IESHH2Faos WASHER, PLAIN M 4
92-11 018400622 2|7+ KLk axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
92-12 542007001 W49z o52 77 34348 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434F
92-12-1 512634009 HER RS AP E V- J WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
92-12-2 542008001 UERET DTS T WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
92-12-3 542019001 TN FriUesd—4q REVERSE CYLINDER BASE
92-12-4 018301236 2{7+HKnb3x12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
92-12-5 018300836 2|7 K b 3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
92-12-6 505665001 Ao o5271a WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
92-12-7 154235001 T ¥y REVERSE GEAR
92-12-8 154236001 1739y REVERSE RACK
92-12-9 145087001 Mo FoEvyHz WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
92-12-10 149831101 1N7a<wy% 4553148 SET SCREW, SM3.18
92-12-11 154237001 19T 12K WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
92-12-12 025350132 Tes¥Hzxany WASHER
92-12-13 100242003 1{> 2 %7357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
92-12-14 542020001 VAN S 02 s D/ REVERSE ROD
92-12-15 512633001 LAV AV 4 REVERSE CYLINDER
92-12-16 $12642009 2|7+ &N b3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
92-12-17 542021001 TnerFrrovks REVERSE SHAFT JOINT
92-12-18 018300836 1|7+ % b 3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
92-12-19 018300836 1|7+ HFN F3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
92-12-20 017501216 1|# L +5X12 BOLT, M5X12
92-12-21 021500216 232+ b5 NUT, 2 M5
92-12-22 $18415101 2|/ =7 3% QaMS HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
92-13 542009101 Wy rtdT7o+3 4 OUTER WORK CLAMP
92-14 153369001 2[A4zrvA4Traa WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
92-15 153370001 AT 79T 128 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
92-16 107038003 6|15 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
92-17 553094001 AP NE L f s CYLINDER SUPPORT
92-18 553095000 2(x7o V41518 AIRCYLINDER, ;15-18
92-19 518415101 2[n—T7 2=+ Qams HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
92-20 S03800001 2|7LEREY CLEVISPIN
92-21 048040342 4( b ATES RETAINING RING, E4
92-22 553096001 APDNE SE 5 CYLINDER JOINT
92-23 110168001 2(aav ROLLER SHAFT
92-24 $41271000 2| TILFEMS ELBOW, M5
600 117291002 2{45 %318 SCREW, FLATSM3.18
601 154252001 11FE£THL POSITIONING PLATE, L
602 154253001 1A F¥A14%R POSITIONING PLATE, R
603 062670512 4|+ ~1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
604 025350332 4l HRL 135 WASHER, PLAIN 1.3.5
605 028350242 4INFHH 3235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
118-v34-202

T RS T S TR R YT |

s omr

T OGIIEEE FIEET WEE AT SN ER U

ton s RTINS O T

20

T 11



C6 . 3% U B4f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

118-V34-202
21

| R ST P ) EEE R | I ol 17 R VETETee Pn S TR T TR

ST



C6.:%') % / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE__ |a'Ty kX1 NAME OF PARTS RM
” 7‘5 ‘/ 7*1 ” ” Blank ”
<$EHH > <For Medium-weight materials >
100-1 542034001 NA7 Y1375 74341 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-1
200-1-1 $42031001 1FHT T 527483811 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-11L.
200-1-2 542030001 1A T 75 74389R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1R
<E#HR> < For Heavy-weight materials >
100-2 542035001 1Ao7 U158 F35 74342 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-2
200-2-1 542033001 AT TS 743420 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2L
200-2-2 542032001 1|FHTFF74342R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2R
<H&AH> <For Inner clamping materials >
100-3 543459001 NF2 U148 T3 74834R1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1
200-3 154256101 1MN&3T1487320A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
<4350EH > <For KE-435B>
100-4 544942001 1124 U1 2434€8F-2 FEED PLATE, A34ESF-2
200-4-1 546545001 1|4 T &4 434E5F-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF-2
200-4-2 546544001 1|44 T 2 ¥434E5F-2 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF-2
"FFa R " OPTION PARTS “
<100X60H > <For “100X60" >
110-1 153503001 ER RS FEED PLATE
210-1-1 153498001 A4z EesdY WORK CLAMP, LEFT
210-1-2 153493001 1M#yT 3 ¥ WORK CLAMP, R
<48X10XR30/4 > <For "48X10XR30" >
110-2 $23379001 1j# 2 U1 %434-519 FEED PLATE, 434-519
210-2-1 $23378001 1= 4 It 4 1434519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-519
210-2-2 523377001 1%+ 2 ¥434519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519
<34X5XR28R > < For "34X5XR28" >
110-3 527838001 1|7 U %434-895 FEED PLATE, 434-895
210-3-1 $27837001 114 Y I E41)434-895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895
210-3-2 527836001 1]=4 T 2 ¥434895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895
<FEEN16X2H > < For Sewing the bar tack "16X2" >
110-4 156087001 NEFAEE ] FEED PLATE
210-4-1 156086001 HAHTF LM WORK CLAMP, LM
210-4-2 156085001 HAHZT7RrM WORK CLAMP, RM
<PIE4EV20X3HE > <For Sewing the bar tack "20X3" >
110-5 156084001 NEFAES 2 FEED PLATE, L
210-5-1 156083001 R E N WORK CLAMP, LL
210-5-2 156082001 1AHT7IRL WORK CLAMP, RL
<PV 10X2E > < For Sewing the bar tack "10X2" >
110-6 156090001 1|2 U1 5s FEED PLATE, S
210-6-1 156089001 HAHTT7LS WORK CLAMP, LS
210-6-2 156088001 1{#4IT 7 RS WORK CLAMP, RS
<4350ER > <For KE-435B>
<TL Ry FRAEH> < Far one touch work clamp >
210-7-1 544941001 1A% T &4 \)434ESF WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF
210-7-2 $44940001 1|4 2 ¥434E5F WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF
<DLz ey FHRAEE > < One touch work clamp assy>
302 543990001 ToT#4 4T 1 #434EAY 2 <t=05> |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, A434E ... <t=05>
302 543991001 T|OTH ¥ LI o 2434687 £ <t=1.0> {OT WORK CLAMP ASSY,B434F ... <t=1.0>
302 $43992001 T|OTH Y T 2434EC7 X <t=2.0> |OT WORK CLAMP ASSY,C434E ... <t=2.0>
<F—-TJEE > < Gauge parfs>
905 $54984001 15— 27 2434EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK2
905-1 552100001 HWrrvFoxsar14a HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
905-2 S49955001 20F 70185243 SCREW, W/SQOCKET SM4.37
118-V34-202

4o TP FifOmEC 8 WE T e e—

N

22



D1 . I L7 B8% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

< EB#t A / For Solenoid type >
20 <

\(Q/\ > ﬂ-—m
” EI/ M- -

@

3016

- .

< I7—. R%HR / For Pneumatic type & Inner clamping device >

20

| - mawrRETYF T T [ TN -

118-V34-204




D1.38 T E45 Bf% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REE.NO. CODE QTY EXg NAME OF PARTS RV

<ERH> <For Solenoid type >

1 549630001 1Mvesa LINK, A

2 549631001 1|Uu>28 LINK, B

3 S49632001 1Musver 2 LINK ASSY, C

4 S49635001 MU Toa LINK SHAFT, A

5 549636001 1M|Uro2voB LINK SHAFT, B

6 $49637001 Vv voc LINK SHAFT, C

7 549638001 1Hurosvo LINK SHAFT, D

8 100281001 4144 = WASHER, PLAIN

9 537968001 6|rrvTELS SNAPPIN, 8

10 519662001 212+ Y TE VS SNAPPIN, 5

11 541238001 1[4 Tr4L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

12 537970050 Az raaoten BUSHING

13 014760622 2|7 x2Ps95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 510105001 PA /L 3 SR SPRING, EXTENSION

15 549639001 R A VAR o e SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR

16 062680612 11> ~0437-30x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

17 549640101 ey hnoF14 SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE

18 018400836 1[7+HI kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

19 549641001 NybsAtRRIYr15A SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID

20 060681212 41754 > K 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

21 549642001 HPAZESRVPE EET: SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID

22 060501016 2]/81 > KM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 549643001 RS GUIDE

24 060680712 2(/31 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

25 537974000 1NAYIFHFRA MY IS—TA STOPPER RUBBER

26 018501422 2| 7RI F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

40 025040236 1Y HrFans WASHER, PLAIN M 4

41 028040246 1| &YH x2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

300 S$41239001 2|7 F1T 912 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

301 018501036 2|7 FH N F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

302 $10103001 2[K—nFvia BALL BUSH

303 048200142 2|bx2¥3%m¢20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20
<I7-. REA> <For Pneumatic type

& Inner clamping device >

19 549641001 H/Ls/TRE MY TS 2A SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID

20 060681212 4154 2 F437-40X12 SCREW, BIND $M4.37-40X12

500 510125009 3|t RUBBER CAP, 21

501 104450109 2|d4t-8 RUBBER CAP, 8

118-V34-204

P1E TS P T S M T AR R |

T TR DT SEE T T R

vorn o St - EEEETLYECEIEEE T TTEN G e

24



D2 . #T_EJ°Bf% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stofthalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

< 4350EH / For KE-435B >

717
G
(=718
720
719
%’
702 703 701
" 473 3%/ OPTION PARTS "
726-3
2
726-6
5
el
$3
$2.5
790
726-4 7265 101:,
A E
¢4
*3 $1.6
$6 ™ 54{/
- e
$10 2.5
118-Vv34-204

TOORMTITIE G TGN NEEE- 130 E OE eSS DT | . T omar o TR T E] DT e - — | TR I T TR




D2 . T £ B% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur/

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<4350EH > < For KE-435B >
700 $55107001 1\Arsr Yy ITHhALB STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM, B
701 014770632 2|7+ 7 #* 2 635-40%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) SM6.35X6
702 543693000 P E & = A B STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
703 623033000 1|8 = 225 76805vv BALL BEARING, 6805VV
704 150460001 Tfu-upt 27 UL -T2 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
705 150461001 il47van FEED ROLLER
706 107453001 2| H =% WASHER
707 021750102 1(12 2+ b556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
708 517871101 1psryxrH4IyFR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
709 017751412 1| F5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X 14
710 $42839101 MEPEVE R &y Eos STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
711 148196000 N9 ZARY FIFLHILL BUSH, L ;SPREADER SHAFT
712 148197000 1T AAH Ry FXHAR BUSH, R ;SPREADER SHAFT
713 542840101 1\ hosryyr 2oz STEPPING LINK ASSY
714 155167002 2{4 > %558 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
715 542880001 R s = PRESSER BAR, SIDE
716 145472001 HERES EE-I) BUSH, ;P-BAR
717 $31012001 HER R LAV ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
718 $31013001 1[FavLvxIYy~vz+vY L ADIJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
719 510111101 14Tz SPRING, COMPRESSION
720 $S10112001 1AHINRZFPF oA SPRING GUIDE
721 $10113301 HEREE £ GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR
722 062681212 1|+ ~N2437-80X12 SCREW, SM4.37-40X12
723 $10371001 1|A#IHRSY T2~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER
724 $10372100 ER 2T E 2 AV S B CUSHION
725 048040342 1|+ X 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
726-1 542849101 147 XA WORK CLAMP, XA
727 $13399001 T2 % % ¥3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
728 S03677001 1|¥F#Hx WASHER
AT e e " OPTION PARTS ”
726-2 545131001 1| #4T 7 XB WORK CLAMP, XB
726-3 $45132001 1|#H T 7 IxC WORK CLAMP, XC
726-4 $45133001 1|44 T 7 XD WORK CLAMP, XD
726-5 545134001 1A4T7ixe WORK CLAMP, XE
726-6 $45135001 AT 7ox WORK CLAMP, XJ
790 $33251001 #9412 SPRING, COMPRESSION
118-V34-204

e T T B T e T T—r

|- W ET - * s . T YT

26




E . TehB8% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |"arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-V34-305



E. T#hEIR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I’arbre inférieur/

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY L AT NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 141786001 1o5eoO0vEdaL 2y SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1]7v 7.4 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 17+ b X5254377 %% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245101 HELENE 2y ROCKER GEAR
5 $37978251 =R E S A2 SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 1€V bH5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| M %x635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2|7+ kA %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 549605001 1Woaevoyos LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 549608001 INVEPIEE " BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 1|7+ kX 2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1" 152678201 1a~xFankysy ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 tlov . “pw3 O RING, PW3
13 549609001 ey raS—~2 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7 b AR TVBIV RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
14 S49611301 HEEV EL XN SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 549612201 1WFAnvsea SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 1|AxA b7Fo THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2|+ ~N3318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 21FF AT P UV A SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 21 tAhT UV N SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2| Hx3.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2|3 ~1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 $09043000 2(7zk FELT
14-9 549981000 2|7 % EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360
14-10 $49626000 119 2 £F3xX3 WICK, 3X3 L=300
14-11 $49685000 117 2 £E3xX3 WICK, 3X3 L=100
15 014760622 1|7+ b A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678201 1AawFanteyssy ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1oV ¥pws O RING, PW3
18 048070342 1|+ x7€E7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 S49617001 1 FESfs5— DRIVER
20 018501422 1|7+ ®Hn bsx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
21 P IREE N SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 P 1lFaH~>nay s SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 516290001 1i=—FKr0—-5-4x198 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24-1 P 1|RKELH—2%573 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
24-1-1 X 1|RESH—ZAF3H L5z TENSION SPRING
24-1-2 P 1|KELF—218 22T SCREW
24-1-3 P 5wy onx SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 P 1|+E> BOBBIN
27 $55658000 tpezzn b FELT
28 $49614000 1A= 7T LRSI FELT SUPPORT
29 5$52230001 14— K SUPPORT
30 123882001 1Hz2T637 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
31 103810002 1|#F3Ha212Hx WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 HeS¥H2F19635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-V34-305

28

T R TN PSRRI |

[N

PRI 1AELE Rttt , d

P L T T R

BRI Y



F . #5488 B34 / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

33 54 3635 53

< 4350E A / For KE-435B > < 4340E A /For KE-434B >

700 701

118-V34-350
29

S T R TR I | ot i mra 15 STTEY R ST rE T L TREEET PR T R [ 2 R e T I



F. #2mEERIHR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eoxo NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549992000 (RERCZ R NA OIL WINDOW
2 S07333001 A1y FI51 TS PIPE, S
3 S07456000 1Ez=Fa-F OILTUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 1l7zex WICK, L=335
5 107149001 17z FELT
6 $37983001 oo vosxagaeH4x WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+ ~m4.37-50x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 Tes¥HxrF1%9437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 HNZHFH %2437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 $10478000 1M1ay FEazyz2TIb FELT
1" $34986000 1eznFa-7 OILTUBE, L= 135
12 $49982000 1|7 2 ®4axa WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 217 b FELT
14 549959001 1FrEvdaaysx WICK SUPPORT
15 S10162201 TINUVESEETHT WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1]/54 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $49620000 2| NFa-7 OILTUBE, L. =340
18 $49957000 117 2 exaxa WICK, 4X4 L =700
19 549622000 1|7 3 E4xa WICK, 4X4 L =130
20 $49983000 1|7 2k Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =800
21 $49984000 1Mesv3e® FLAT WICK, L =200
22 104567001 173eEH44T WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 114 % £ £2.5X150 WICK, L= 150
25 $37986000 1Mz -7 OILTUBE, L.=440
26 518093100 1173 Taxa WICK, 4X4 L=1100
27 145547001 1| Fa—JHRNA TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 13 ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 1oavsdaayyT FELT SUPPORT
30 $37988000 1o o%a3a7Tb FELT
31 062680612 1|+~24.37-490x%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 $09043000 H RSN FELT
33 152948001 EEPE AN OIL WINDOW
34 $49623000 HEzZLFa2-7F OILTUBE, L= 280
35 549624000 1|\E=nFa-—7 OILTUBE, L= 260
36 $49625000 1|z Fa-7 OILTUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 2|0-FH4HTH 2 CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+~ 21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 173e% WICK, .=335
41 148738000 17 3e% WICK, L=335
42 152956001 1}192%4xa WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3|14y u 718 K 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 17wk FELT
46 549957000 117 2 £ Faxa WICK, 4X4 L=700
47 $49958000 1|7 2 E®axa WICK, 4X4 L =70
48 $49985000 1MMeznFza-9 OILTUBE,L=170
49 $49986000 1Meznyra-7 OILTUBE,L=110
50 549987000 HEzFaz—7F OIL TUBE, L.=150
51 $49995001 1aA-K4HITHF CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1{# N 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 549618000 1lEz=nF2-7 OILTUBE,L=210
54 $55659000 1M7z:e% WICK, L=600
< 4340EH > < For KE-434B>
2441 $37985000 1RA4F7HF 7T FELT
< 4350EH > <For KE-435B>
24-2 $42827000 1x175#7zT0 b FELT
700 $09043000 2|7z b FELT
701 108802001 117 2 £ +4xa WICK, 4X4 .= 250
702 104567001 1MN73EHyT WICK SUPPORT
703 140647101 1a—-FKa+z CORD HOLDER
704 062670612 1|+~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
118-V34-350

30

Ol ITE ety s IS N Rt IR | . - 1w o o IOPEER [UiTEET 205 O N O AL O LT . S TEDEETL SIS T | (TR BIADCE T Gt



G . %18 2-B9f% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /

Mecanismo del enhebrado

19

' Q— 24

"ATa e
/OPTION PARTS "

&—31
28— %:f}—so

\\ I

=)

22
21
% i

]

Qlttﬂ 0

16
15
14
33
< E¥A < 1 EYHA "FAFi a5
/ For Heavy-weight materials > / For Medium-weight / OPTION PARTS "
< 4340EH : < 4350E A materials > < EEYA
/ For KE-434B > +  /For KE-435B > / For Extra heavy-weight

materials >

T 1 BIERE YTETT TR [N 35

~ . a
, €D
:-I’ 25.1 25.3 am| 25-2 Q 25-4
118-V34-401
31
R B L e mmm—, ; smr 1

T T TR TRRITTE T YR B 41 bt N



K

G . R > Bifk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE QTY EXq NAME OF PARTS R

1 553097001 1|7—oL14b37 ARM THREAD GUIDE

2 062710612 1| ~X72476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 549627001 NF7—htbhs THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

4 060670612 1|75 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3,57-40X6

5 551859101 NZ—b1br7doa THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

6 060670612 11434 > ¥357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

8 152872001 1|1 hFaTode TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 1o >4 O RING

10 P L R UFAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<4340EH > <For KE-434B>

11 150551000 1 bz AEL TENSION RELEASE PIN
<A4350EH > < For KE-4358B >

11 512699000 A b TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 HrbFIamoFy TENSIONSTUD

13 531032001 1A rFan Y4 TENSION NUT

14 X T bFad g SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 TN bFaABIH 54T DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

16 145446001 2|1 rFIYVYS TENSION DISC

17 100402004 1[ b £ %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 510469001 {7+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 1221 hFamify TENSION STUD, ; MAIN

20 100136001 1A bF392+Y b NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 1221 rFaT % SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 21 rFIADTIHS TENSION DISC

23 152889001 HEVEEE Y THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40Xé
<EHH > < For Heavy-weight materials >
<A4340EH > <For KE-434B>

25-1 152890001 HNVETL LT F1A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<4350ER > < For KE-435B >

25-3 502438001 HUNVEL T+ 1A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<thEiHH > < For Medium-weight materials >

25-2 541222101 IAVE S/ G A o - THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

26 152891101 AV E LRI THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH

33 512441001 1FamonzxsIHliz WASHER
AT R " OPTION PARTS “
<i{ZEHA > <For Extra heavy-weight materials >

25-4 S02439001 L AVE RS E ] THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

27 152881001 HxxL12r1o2 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014760632 1|7+ 7 K % 595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6

29 152883000 17T b8xiss FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 Tf[z%L1rbrh4 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COQLER

31 062670412 1|+~ 2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-V34-401

T P T E FERTIRPATET I |

=2 11T GRSt s

T 1l I | ) | PSTM |- ') ENASR ()

32

BRI



H . $%#:E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla '

72 g3 g2
©—4

©—4 &—4

1-25

1-6 1-7

1-8

< 4340E R / For KE-434B >

<= 1-14

118-v34-402
33

RN I FEV TR T | . BT 1T IMNEEE LT OEE T IR T T T R ) 6 | ‘') LA 1S



TR 2

H . %%Rd{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur/
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE QTY XA NAME QF PARTS Y|
1 $37990409 1977873 TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 1977% TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 1M1 b5 BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 IR FAE SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1M rx73939C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 $37994001 Hthexvasy STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 $37995101 1|FELF4T BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 17 bA2T3579 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $M3.57
1-8 $37996001 B 4 AV CLAW, ;B-WINDER
1-9 014680622 1PH b ART4377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1~ X 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-1 $37997001 1M1 hvev SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 1M1 r=xo 0~ WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 =P RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|72 VE M ARTA37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 $10174000 1kavarrsa DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37998001 1 rexFrix SPRING
1-17 157968001 114 % KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1| ~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 e bFay oy TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 M4 bFa oyt NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 1o —ist hFIar R TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2{1 v FIY LY TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 WFavInzoIviz FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 11+ h23.2437 NUT, 25M4.37
1-25 141590001 HES N E 72 5] THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ 595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1ESH¥HzFIya37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2{F ~N2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|+ ~34.37-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 33 ¥HxFarra37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
<4340EHR > < For KE-434B >
5 S$47335101 IR L AR BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-V34-402
34

BT TR |

LT

T2 M P ET §CETR TR

A S AR R T

SETTCY



J . %Y B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

=
22

34 35

118-V34-403

TOIITENE o EILTINGNMNED 23 R G E YO T | - . - om0 T TITOEEE T CEED BES EO N S EETTI Yo It -1 IRE - it4 DEAEs: |9 BIAT D%



). %t} E#% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELxq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S49629101 IBEE N WA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|7+ A2 V6359 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 $38002201 1L /A FRI Y14 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
5 060681212 2|81 > K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
6 154599000 PP E S VA VY CUSHION, ;SOLENOID
7 502652001 HRE/ES WASHER
8 523836001 T/t RLnN=—73 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8-1 502654001 v/ o RFss— SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680622 MWPF A 2Ta377 K E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 $38003101 Ho kS LR=—F2 L~ PUSHING LEVER, ;D-LEVER
10 549645001 1|58 %876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
1" $38004002 Ny E9LrR—-X Yt <5iS2> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3 <Markedin2>
" 538004003 HoroLn—-X by <iEE3> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H= 0.6 <Markedin3>
1 $38004004 117 FrLnN—ZX b <5284> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Marked in 4>
12 018681022 2|7 FI Fa37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 2| H % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 1N b ARAFAYLYERY ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1|+ k794 NUT, SM7.94
16 $49644001 Mo EL—PoF1T4 GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 1{ A2 IL8X15 BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 INEFE & AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 1|k 27E7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 153596001 REES WASHER
21 154596000 U R VE TN A B I CUSHION
22 $49646001 HAb{FDZFSLI—5 3 TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 S49647001 T rdU2EYLII— TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 (VRSN S RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
22-3 $30033001 1{4 %3357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2| HHx WASHER
22-5 106129001 1|+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 112 H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 WP b A3rT6357K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 502354001 2|27 YXFH 2B SHOWULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|+ 1595 NUT, SM5.95
26 549648001 T4 rxUOY RS2 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 $49649001 IEEE ST AN THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2187 YXTYU3 JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 21+ b595 NUT, SM5.95
29 549650001 1M1 6D LN= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 $10195001 R R ZA R 2 SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 REES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1| r 2x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 117+ b A3 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 $38011001 T b2 UER DX SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 118 2nsy SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1|4 %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1+ 476 NUT, SM4.76
38 543994001 2|1¥H %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 $38012001 TMeeas -2z CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $10202101 1MLrnrLn—sy LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1|FParevsd bxxa37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
43 $38015001 HUny 12 NEEDLE PLATE
44 538016001 1M1 rxULLD CONNECTING ROD, ;TR
45 549988001 1|41 FynNg = MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N
46 $10208001 11 Fanhey ... <t=04> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
46 $10208002 RS nney (... <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 510208003 1T Fanh % ... <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
47 S00705001 11 Eonhs— COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE
48 $10209101 1|4 xT837 SCREW, SM4.37
118-V34-403

BT b ONTEN P A ! ) lB

a0 i SIVGEE WYE BT T T

LR e TR T I TR

36

4t I B



J . %t U B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /

Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

—
22

37

1

- B P I SRR |

ERR ] NVEE RN L8t -y, il 1

I AR S T OB

118-V34-403

4% i |



LTI

). RYJUJ BE{R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
49 510210201 Haz1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 21> A %3238 SCREW, 5M2.38
51 100032004 2i% > %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 511244001 2| X %437 SCREW, S\M4.37
53 hd HUNUTF12 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2(97x¥238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 24w v w8 K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V34-403

TG TS LIRS |

1 T

T TR T EE WECETE AR O

N ¢ THBEIN G R TR

38

TEINTGT I



K. $%ih4 B8R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

< B A / For Solenoid type >

< X7—. k%M / For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device > 513 512 <

< 4350E A / For KE-435B >

514
707 —@_ 515
o ||
511
710—

118-V34-405
30

O RTTIE T WES TSN TE R RETIO | H N TmTTYOT T TNIEF T 3F Y TR [N S T TR RN T OFR




K. R34 B8R / Thread wiper mechanism / FEadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM]|
<EREH > <For Solenoid type >
1 S49652101 R EATE B N A WVAES DRIVING LEVER, ;T-WIPER
2 152822101 PR SAT SHAFT, ; T-WIPER
3 025770232 1eZ¥HE2F27635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 1+ ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760622 1|7+ b 229595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 538024001 I RZE FARSS =l V) SHAFT, ;W-ROD
7 538025001 17¢4rx-0yrys THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 145992001 UEEESE LT E 7% SET SCREW, SM4.37
9 048060342 T+ x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 2|¥H % WASHER
11 $41284301 A EARE B A THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 1|k XTJE3 RETAINING, RING E3
13 152827009 (eGSR OIL CAP
14 014710522 17+ bAxTa767K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 IR AL THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670512 1|+ ~23357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 Nes¥Hxray WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
<KI7—. RGR> <For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device >
14 014710522 NP+ ART8T67 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 17 178=A THREAD WIPER, A
500 541656001 LN R EYASE 7 R CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ; T-WIPER
501 544600001 W7 tr—573 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
502 153112001 1# 22357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
503 021670202 1|+v b2> 2357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
504 541205001 HeZHHx WASHER, PLAIN
505 541206001 RS YACE AT SPRING, ; T-WIPER
506 S41207000 A = VA SPACER RUBBER
507 525456001 375 IvvEY PLUNGER PIN
508 $42017109 HwyL /1 ErUYH 15 SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.
509 062680812 2|+ ~10437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
510 018400632 2| 7FFN b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
511 100645003 2| H=% WASHER
512 542018109 Twor st EhN- SOLENOID COVER, W
513 008400604 2|+ F 5 234x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
514 $37806109 oL/ EAN-ET R SOLENOID COVERLID, E
515 008400604 2]+ b5 204%8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
516 541657001 T b2 OY Kpw TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
517 061350616 115 2356 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
518 104449009 1{Jd4ut155 RUBBER CAP, 15,5
<4350EH > <For KE-435B >
14 014710522 17+ b AxTa760 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 LHEEFATTN THREAD WIPER, A
503 021670202 T|#v r22 2357 NUT, 25M3.57
504 541205001 TMes¥H% WASHER, PLAIN
505 S41206001 IR GIRAL K A SPRING, ; T-WIPER
507 525456001 37T rE PLUNGER PIN
511 100645003 2|¥Hx WASHER
514 $37806109 1|/ 1 ERNR—ET2 SOLENOID COVER LID, E
515 008400604 2|+ 2346 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
700 542859001 I ER AP P =L T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
701 , S42864101 I ZE AT R 5 WIPER ARM ASSY
702 $13385001 1|2 * % ¥3.57x10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
703 512668001 1\r5- COLLAR
118-V34-405

40

T IO I P 33 R TR I | i mrc T ISR NZEET RIS A AT O IR ¢ 1 T TEREEEL T T TR WIS 1



K. $ih B8R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

< B A / For Solenoid type >

Oa.—s
‘\/@b—fi
é
1617 15

< I7—. R#&H / For Pneumatic type

& Inner clamping device > 513 512 <
516 517
510 @ oL

ém,?\

511

< 4350E A / For KE-435B >

707 —@_

IR

511

118-V34-405
41

T S e TN ETERTIRERRET | e ERERUT L L ACLE B AL il A 1] T TR TR R puTaAT R



IV

K. %3, BR / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY b o NAME OF PARTS RM
<4350EF > < For KE-435B >

704 100653001 1(F2 %9318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
705 021660102 1|3V b1, 2318 NUT, 1SM3.18
706 159111001 tcrsyFPr+108% SPRING, EXTENSION
707 062680512 2|3~ 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
708 $37147109 T s 1R MUY RE SETTING PLATE, E ;SOLENOID
709 018681022 2|7F+#£ I ra37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
710 $37148109 1w/ A FEhiN—E SOLENOID COVER, E
71 062680512 2|3~ 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SMi4.37-40X5
118-V34-405

I P 3 B DRSS TR T |

| mro

RSl 1SCIE SR IS CEtiay

HE 3! - H O L1ERE] - :t1 1Ee 19

42

TUWINTTIT



L . %t A B3% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

< 4340ER /For KE-434B >

19 20 18

2
© AT~

118-V34-406
43

M TN pET T ECFRTIRENRITT | | - emre B Tt e re————— O TR R TR ORI YT



L. R¥F X BIfR / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo '

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ev XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
2 145478101 1H>2¥a.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 502354001 1aevyFr4 298 SHOULDER SCREW, B
4 100022005 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
5 549653001 A hZATEHLIN—2 3 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 549654001 bR EYLIN= TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 1 - S A S R RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 530033001 1|4 %357 SHQULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5-4 S49655001 1173 - COLLAR
5-5 106129002 1Y +3.57 NUT, SM3.57
5-6 028350242 (/8% ¥ H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 549656001 1 T A LIS~UY TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U
7 549657001 1Manzi—yz ryic STOPPER, U
8 $19748001 1Mo ES95L99v3 CUSHION
9 062680812 2|# ~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
15 048040342 2| b ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
<4340ER > < For KE-434B >
1-1 $49665001 1« ANV RS S TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY
1-1-1 $49666001 e b2y K TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-1-2 141492001 ERAVE R JOINT ASSY
1-1-3 100022005 1]+ 595 NUT, SM5.95
1" 538032001 e bz xLi- TENSION RELEASE LEVER
12 546734001 MNAHTFHFLI=Vy SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER
13 S01998001 1|Pa<wY% b A3T357 SET SCREW, SIV13.57-40X6
14 $38033001 1|75 —13 COLLAR, 13
17 $55278001 11 hLis—% SPRING, TWIST
18 $31006001 1397450 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
19 062351216 1|#+~335x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
20 102707001 R WASHER
21 $31952001 1 FHITFHFIS - LIFTER CRANK
22-1 510239001 14 bz AEKY TENSION RELEASE STUD
<4350EH > < For KE-435B>
1-2 $55108001 IR =RIF =N ] TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, ;SF
1-2-1 $55109001 14 banxoy TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-2-2 141492001 HIEEAE S B JOINT ASSY
1-2-3 100022005 1|+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95
16 109763002 1| #H % WASHER
22-2 $55199001 IEG YT T T e} TENSION RELEASESTUD, L
700 S42870201 A bR TZH5Y B TENSION RELEASE BRACKET
701 062771012 1|+~ 23635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10
702 542873101 14 Pz X L= LEVER, ; T-RELEASE
703 $42871101 1A 7L FPHLIN~- 2 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
704 S$55134001 1Az Lii=r3% SPRING
705 $43300001 L B2 AV N N STEPPING LINK, A
706 025750132 1esH¥HxA9556 WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56
707 048040342 1|+ 27€4 RETAINING RING, E4
708 543901001 1\ By oB STEPPING LINK, B
709 151907001 2142 %5595 STUD SCREW 5.95
710 100022005 2|+ 1595 NUT, SM5.95
711 543902001 P PE A STEPPING LINK, C
712 018681022 2|7+ EIL Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
713 028680242 2|8 %Y Hx2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
714 100645003 2| H % WASHER
715 $43909001 TMNHrHrvlronr-2 STEPPING LINK BASE
716 159905001 MNrARIFIAGRY RS ADJUSTING SCREW
717 106147002 11+ ~7.94 NUT, SM7.94
118-V34-406
44

b PSS PR | ; T 1 TGS T ) e | AR P (AR



L . 5&8 A B8% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

< 4340E A / For KE-434B >

19 20 18

g

45

e

WG RS RN W |

T

T TIOREE 1T W R N TN Loyt

118-v34-406

I3 L



L. ¥ £ Bf% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM]

<4350E8 > < For KE-435B >

718 543903001 IV DPEVESS CYLINDER JOINT

719 148764001 N EMEST ¥ SHOULDER SCREW, SMA4.76

720 $10123001 1HAHTHLDS— COLLAR

721 110161004 2]+ +a7s NUT, SM4.76

722 $46144100 1{ U H25X15%7 3 CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15

7221 S46145000 1) > #25X15 CYLINDER, 25X15

722-2 S04905000 2|ln—-7a=4> HALF UNION

723 543904101 1NEFPLULH LI UrT4 SETTING PLATE, AIR CYLINDER

724 524729000 A|cqQzt N + M5X45 BOLT, CQ2 M5X45

725 060681212 4|31 > K 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

118-V34-406

e r TR T e W T T Ty T

46



M. %E Y B8{% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

< 4340E A /For KE-434B >

17-2

BERES

47

N PR AW T |

I TTIEEE (TE VESASTTRE © (F

B T ey

118-V34-408

[ I



M . RELY B84k / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fit /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
< 4340EH > <For KE-434B >
1-1 S$49659001 L/ EMIY 12 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
<4350EH > <For KE-435B >
1-2 $55181001 IV PE S RNIDE & & SETTING PLATE ASSY, ;SOLENOID
2 062710612 | 2|+~ 247632x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549660001 RN VAZACS LEVER
4 107321003 2|8 22476 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.76
5 $19748001 TMWMEossL 293 CUSHION
6 047401442 T X7 ELaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 $49661001 NWobsAqRyEF SOLENOID JOINT
8 501998001 2iPET V&% b ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
| <a3a0em > <For KE-4348>
9 110251001 2R/ AHXIIFNREHHy SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 2|+ +12 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
<4350EH > <For KE-435B >
9 110251001 1RAAHIIFREAST SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 1|7 b1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
-11 $34883001 {41 bR SPRING, EXTENSION
12 S$19748001 1 EwsSs 05vs3 CUSHION
13 549663001 1|+ +357 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1|+-~x23357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 1INz HFH22-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 1ESH¥HEHL 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
< 4340EHR > < For KE-434B >
17-1 549662001 1A rEULIN=—2S0g CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
B <4350ER > < For KE-435B >
17-2 S55111001 RS ZACE A 3P/ CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
1_8" 1555—5-9—061" 1ieS¥H% WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 1|~ A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 11T MUYLS AL FHIN~ COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENQID
21 062670612 2{#~10357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 520878000 1|34t>53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V34-408

PRI T B A I T Ty —

| EIEEETYC TR T TIR

48

DiSIT S



N . §HIEH it 22E84% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

118-V34-501
P.7U > FEAREALR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

1-14

118-V34-518
49

COATITIE G BN PR TN €T | | . B T A T TR LIGIEE WECTILE E CR ifor RIS ) TR - ii1- VERES:




N . $TAE R H2R% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B Av NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 S48666001 1o onOr1¥o3 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2{F~N04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 $38080001 Hnuvassvass MAGNET ASSY, D
5 $38082001 ANy I PR A MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|+~ 73437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 3les¥HxyaYa37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37
118-V34-501
P. 7J > hEARBEMR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B> x4 NAME OF PARTS RM;
1 549479001 () B D VA -] MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1 529019000 4|icmsa640pP IC:M54640P
1-2 S43178000 6|PH# 75 PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231
1-3 093650008 1|CcMOSIC74HCOSF IC:74HCO8F
1-4 093650032 1]CMOSIC74HC32F IC:74HC32F
1-5 091170009 2 |BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LSO9F-T
1-6 549484000 8 |MOSFETES10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2
1-7 549485000 8 IMOSFETFX6KM)-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMJ-2
1-8 549471000 6| MOSFETFK185M-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK185M-12
1-9 538155000 3|MOSFET25K 1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1306
1-10 $50645000 1[mosFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307
1-11 549486000 1|MOSFET28)222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25J222
1-12 U32744000 1[DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
1-13 0A4301005 | 31|++~¥% 33X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 S48578000 T|GFUSESAFBU — K'Y % GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE

118-V34-518

BRI ROE . T RIDEE 1. 200 LI | )

BRI a0k R ) AT Lodie .. ol

N - 88 - el L 1 DR 3

50

CTEMITTCIR



TN T TS I T A R T | N EER ¢ A 170 S IGWE NETT T popr o | ORI EEETE T TR

Q1.3 bA—JbiRy & XB{% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

15 1-4 1-8 1.7 1-6 1-10 1-20

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14

N N Ny

\a el (@) o]
o - ) 3 N\ — ° E—— i 1.56.15
OO O % ﬁ [ P
~ 70 QA0 0oy (T o "
D O O | 0—1 26-7
1-26-2 had
@)
J 8:] ° 0 1-26-3 %—1 26-6
1-26-10— O o © 22 anan 1
:-26-5—~0 &= o7 d w“1:§g:?
-26-4— ,
] //\
U = 1-26-9
[::ll_‘_”"l—@—1 26-17
o : o mm = 2o

|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 Z 1.96-20

118-V34-502

WHTATETT



P

Q1.3 > +A—=JIKy 7 XBER/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY By XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549467001 1|KvoRs3 BOX ASSY
1-1 S49468001 1N1FoFrFEYS R POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 549469001 IEEPETVANDE F " SETTING PLATE, ; MAIN PCB
1-3 $49470001 1Ky 2% BOX COVER
1-4 $38093000 1a—-FAFHT 12 HOLDER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2|+ ¥4 2ax1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2|22 24+ +a NUT, 2 M4
1-7 547692000 1oco 7 ®—543 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-8 0AS5403006 2|+ ~NH 7 X 4X3008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1+ F+~4 % 2 4x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2} + XY 7 34X12D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 $42260000 {7 hswa— F4344 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 538107100 1esr¥aFsra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 $38108000 12-%F>4r0-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 $38109100 1MNF—rFrsFoa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 $38110000 1|PERI— F POWER HARNESS
116 $11949000 Mda7vyz RUBBER BUSH
1-17 S00554000 | 17|¥K— r6Ns SUPPORT, 6NS
1-18 S$31760000 2|CKS7 5 = F26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-19 $43275000 6|1~ K% 3> FWs2Ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-20 543276000 40— K95 TWS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-21 543277000 1|3 = K25 7wWsans CORD CLAMP, WS4ANS
1-22 008400604 { 12|+ 3 X34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-23 $38116000 1|KHvr73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 $49938000 1€y~ INSULATION SHEET
1-26 $49939001 B2 X FAOIT POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-26-1 $43177000 1[IcmMA3830 IC, :MA3830
1-26-2 $43184000 2|PHH 75 PCO23 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923
1-26-3 549586000 2 |MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K 1941
1-26-4 $55473000 1{$IDPAYO5CE-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F
1-26-5 $38203000 1[$BDYGB02C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R
1-26-6 538201000 2|/% 10 22 v14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471
1-26-7 232384001 1|s7 7 /XDSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362ZMA
1-26-8 S49071000 1 |DBRD25XB60 DIQODE BRIDGE, :25XB60
1-26-9 538205000 115 -C2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B182
1-26-10 538206000 1|# - c638272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 $43175000 1| k5> RETS54AA158 TRANSFORMER, :54AA159
1-26-12 543176000 1| k5> RETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD 199
1-26-13 543181000 1|3 1 JLETSA3AD28IAC COIL, :49AD289AC
1-26-14 538208000 1|RYIW1IAFSNDC5V RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC 5V
1-26-15 153242000 2|E1—X6A FUSE, 6A/250V
1-26-16 S08030000 1|z —ZX5AFB FUSE, 5A/250V
1-26-17 $48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
1-26-18 0A4301005 8|+ + ~H 7 I3X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1|PCBE1D— K HARNESS, PC-BE1
1-26-20 $43187000 1|pcRE2ZT— F HARNESS, PC-BC2
1-26-21 $49472000 1{#— 3 2 46D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
10 549477000 1{PROME 137 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL
10-1 UA4817000 1|MOSLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-V34-502

7% RO A TV a2 TENEE 2T &, BESEUELBAESF—R Aoy M- THEYET,
7% When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3¢} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.
Y¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
7% Sil'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisque (3¢) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces

nécessaires telles que des plagquettes.
Y& Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3¢} en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

TR P PN TR AR T |

1T T

170 STHIEEE (0T CES TR .

IS £} | el e | TN

52

~ EMITT T



Q1.3 bkra—=JL7ARv & X% 7 Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1-8

1-7 16 1-10  1-20

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 1-26-9
1-26-19 \
5 ”,_LEO“=' =\ R ° %“‘ﬁ:»ﬂms
OO0 nNOO 5—5—1265
e Q O B
O L}—1-26~7
1-26-2
O
I:] 8:] 0O ] 1'26'3 %—1'26‘6
1-26-10— O = o OOé? ,
P = = =s == M == ——1.26-8
T e
] 27\
U = 1-26-9
I—II_I—U—1 26-17
o o — = 2o

1-26-13

i
1-26-11 1-26-16 Z 1.26.20

1-26-18 i
[ '26'181-26-10—@ “1-2ﬁi1§6 -
‘ | \Ll'rw—“ﬁ 96—1-26-14
\.../

| ‘ @@————1-14
St ) 1-25 1-13
20 — 1-12 —__1_—__—__|____
—Ey Jséﬂ ( . 3,1_26_1\
21— l \W | | &
[g [ 1-26-19 —@, k———-—\

1-26-15
1.26-6

RS -1 AT 0 R4

118-v34-502

SEEETT



LTI MR

Q1.3> A —JIKy 7 XB8F / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NQO. CODE Q'TY EAq NAME OF PARTS RV

11 553032000 1|PROM-IM %7 3 PROM ASSY, IM

111 $38143000 1|cmosLsizzesi2 CMOS LSH, 27C512

12 228475000 14w 282 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<HitHFH > <For Export only >

20 538352101 2|1Fo /SR ARnY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EHPA > <For Japan only>

21 538353101 A b i i R s D T

54 $55627001 1hm3 ~IL LABEL, IM
<=18200V,220VH > <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC “ >

H-1 553031001 1KY 72U 32A1-M BOXSET, A1-IM ;3-P. 200/220V B
< B1H220V,230VH > <For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC " >

H-2 553033001 1KY RIS 9 3IA2-IM BOX SET, A2-IM ; 1-P. 220/230V ¥
<H48100VHE > <For Japan only >

H-3 $53034001 HEY 2R 7 3B1-M e ¥
< H#15110V,120VE > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC " >

H-4 $53035001 1Ky RUY 9 282.M BOXSET, B2-IM ;1-P. 110V AC P
<=3H415VH > <For “3-Phase 415V AC" >

H-5 553036001 RV 92Uy g 3ctam BOXSET, C1-IM ;3-P. 415V AC P
<=#380VH > <For ”3-Phase 380V AC " >

H-6 $53037001 1|HEY 222 2C2-M BOXSET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380V AC P
< BIE240VH > <For "1-Phase 240V AC ">

H-7 $53038001 1Ry X sy s 2C34IM BOX SET, C3-I1M ; 1-P. 240V AC X
< =#400VH > <For "3-Phase 400V AC ">

H-8 $53039001 1KY 7 2ImT IEIM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC P
<HiH230VHE > <For ”1-Phase 230V AC " >

H-9 $53040001 Ry 2R 2 BOX SET, F-IM ;1-P. 230V AC ¥

118-V34-502

w RMHIS AT W TV 38R E TENIEE 2T &, RSV ELBAF KAty M- THBUET,
% When ordering parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

v¥ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

3% Sil'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RV, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3%) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas comeo un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias coma los tableros de circuitos.

TR CHERETTNERFIIT |

T TIIEEE TR ORI Y TR

T S TERIRITS SR L e

54

BTN G o i



Q2.3 bO—JLiRy & A / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< ZiH200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< Big220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

- - 2- 4- 1
| M\ . Vi

GO

" F 7 a8 OPTION PARTS “

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

3-3-1

55

NI

ST RS TR e RTRE R | N T mr ¢

ERS ] | ALLE R Ot el 1 A A 3

118-V34-502

DR o [y el 11 P 4

FUTN: 3



T

Q2.3 rA—JLR v 7 XE8E / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du botitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RiM
< =1H200V,220VHE > <For"” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
2-1 538112001 1|FoFrswy 2 A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 $38113000 1|FrFINg -~ Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-1-2 538133000 1\Foyra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 J02657001 1|3P# Tsw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2|1V 14 INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2[/31 > gM150 BINDER, M150
<H#13100VH > <For Japan only >
2-2 $38114000 | 1|F>#4>swv 3B
2-2-1 538115000 1HFryYINa—-KB e
2-2-2 $38118000 L BTl = B 1 o ] PERR——
2-2-3 102657001 1|3pt Zsw#17 e
2-2-4 224514001 P R e T - B ——
2-2-5 218859001 PAPAS G2 41V £ 11| R PSR-
<=3#8415V,380VH > <For ” 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC " >
2-3 $38117000 1|F>4swy 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 $38115000 1|74 INa—FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 538133000 1\Fradra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02657001 1134 S sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2iI¥VITL 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2081 > 4 M150 BINDER, M150
< Hi1g220V,230VAE > <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC ">
2-4 S47592000 1|F5SW7 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 538113000 1| F-42INa— KA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A :IN
2-4-2 $47595000 1\ F>Fa-Faiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 102657001 1]|3p7 Tsw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2|1 ¥V 14 INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 281 > 4 M150 BINDER, M150
<HET10V,120V,240VE > <For"” 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC" >
2-7 $47594000 HF > sWwo7 3G P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 538115000 1{F>4>INa— KB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-7-2 $47595000 1Frs ra—-kravay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 102657001 1{3P4 L SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2|1V T14% INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2[784 > 4 M50 BINDER, M 150
< BF220V,230V, < For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=#8200V,220VH > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
3-1 $38123000 1JACINO R 727 % AC CONNECTOR ASSY, IN
< H31F100V,110V,120VAH > < For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC " >
3-2 $49473000 lin>hrb5228B73 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 $48474000 1~ H bS8 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 $38126000 1{aciNT— K AC HARNESS, IN
< H15240V, <For "1-Phase 240V AC
=43400V,410V,380VA > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC " >
3-3 549475000 TAavhr bS5 2073 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 S49476000 1A bS5L RC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1]ACINO— R AC HARNESS, IN
118-V34-502
56

TP A DT AT |

1 mT

T TR S WEET R IR

[ OTRHINT TR T R

weytiir o1t .



Q2.3 bA—J)biRy & ABf% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z18200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< Biif220V,230VHE / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

3-2-2

3-2-2

< =400V (3—O v /3)
/ For "3-Phase 400V AC (EUR)" >

e 3-3-1

< Big230V (@3 —nvx)
! For "1-Phase 230V AC (EUR)" >

B8—52

57

LT T TH E P PR PR

118-V34-502

R I ey r—

CBRINTY O



Q2.3 > rO—JLFR v 7 B/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
<200V,220V,230VLI4H > < Exceptfor” 200V,220V & 230V AC " >
4 018061436 4|7+ kI b 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 Bleo¥HxrFarys WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 411234+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 QIR HH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
"FTia WA " " OPTION PARTS "
< =4H400VHE > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC" >
2-5 $38120000 1|F>4#>Na—FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;iN
40 $40635001 1/ X T4 IRA30EY = NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< Hi5230VHE > <For " 1-Phase 230V AC" >
2-6 $43188000 1|F>4#2»INa— FF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ;IN
3-4 $43201000 1]aciNT— RF ACHARNESS, F;IN
40-1 540616001 /14X 71402EMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
< B1A230VH =+ 400VA > <For “1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 $40620000 I EFAPE NI, e SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 B} + FNH¥ 2 I 4K6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
43 $40621000 1 [EMIT 7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1[EMIT 7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 21514307 BEAD BAND, L= 200
46 40621000 3 [EMIQ PESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 540622000 2|EMIT 7 ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 512135 v7L BEAD BAND, L= 200
49 540623000 1|emia 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1| +F #2732 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1esyHzxFrasa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 T+ r1b22 NUT, 1 M4
118-V34-502

T T T T E (P NTE Tyt YTy |

e T T EET TR T

58



R1. Z2[EBSf% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d"air /
Mecanismo de la presién de aire

(T f '11_!
0 e &59,600-12 600-3

St N

59

- EEE TR | : CET I AP IRGR [ETATE S T T TR TR

118-V34-514

THEHTATI N



R1.ZERIR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air /
Mecanismo de la presion de aire

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
<I7~—. FEH> < For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device>
1-1 543687001 1l+ro>Fa—-JRr AIRTUBE, AR-1A L= 1450
1-2 S43687002 1+rO>5Fa1-7JR AIRTUBE, AR-1B L= 1450
1-3 543688001 1|[Fro>Fa-7L AIRTUBE, AR-2A L= 1350
1-4 543688002 1[Frro>Fa—JL AIRTUBE, AR-2B L= 1350
1 149796001 dak—-2n+9U% AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
11 508178000 2(FFFuv4 BRANCH, UY-4
12 504897000 217574 PLUG, 4
13 228475000 3|rvvaiis Fi9xso FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
20 052501205 2|F~RanFEeF5x12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
21 021500106 21¥25Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2|+ T NEY 2T81X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
23 148847001 2| H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
<I7-f> <For Pneumatic type>
500 $43678109 1Frvrnray s SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A
500-1 531551109 TR TrDYr 14523 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ;VALVE
500-2 509318101 1159 L—2% INTEGRATER
500-3 540628000 T|FE =714 BALL VALVE, 1/4
500-4 509228000 LA R 2k = |2 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
500-5 S43679101 s vrsnday sz SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2
500-5-1 S$43680001 1T Pe=hFT3 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
500-5-1-1 S43684001 Mx7e=fN AIR MANIFOLD
500-5-1-2 543683001 AN AY ) SOLENQID VALVE
500-5-1-3 518415101 4N =T 22 F 2 QaM5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
500-5-2 543682100 1[/STFNn—RAX27 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
500-5-2-1 $12404000 2704”7z VALVE CONNECTOR
500-6 062302506 2|+ ~a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
500-7 028030242 2(NRHFHF2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
500-8 025030232 2> HxFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
500-9 540629000 2{sL=y7n BARREL NIPPLE
500-10 $23880000 2z 7—-v25— AIR MUFFLER
500-11 S43686000 1[PTTILH 1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
<R&H > <For Inner clamping device >
2-1 553118001 1+ror52-7 AIRTUBE, RV-3A L=1600
2-2 $53118002 1+ror52-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L= 1600
600 $51855109 1w Fonanraayz VALVE ASSY, 3A REVERSE
600-1 $31570309 MW FbUY 412454 SETTING PLATE, 4-5H ;VALVE
600-2 509318101 HEP T APEY INTEGRATER
600-3 540628000 | B YAV X771 BALL VALVE, 1/4
600-4 509228000 HNro51zvF NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
600-5 S44748001 MNz7v=kr ks AIR MANIFOLD, 3
600-6 S43683001 I|FTnnd SOLENOID VALVE
600-7 518415101 6|/ =T QaM5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
600-8 $43682100 T Tn—zax2s 3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
600-8-1 $12404000 204 nuyazxy 4 VALVE CONNECTOR
600-9 062302506 2|F~13X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
600-10 028030242 208%F Hx2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
600-11 025030232 2l ¥ HxFan3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
600-12 S40629000 2i8LAz=Y T BARREL NIPPLE
600-13 $23880000 2lx7-v725- AIR MUFFLER
600-14 543686000 1|PTI LK 1/8 ELBOW, PT 1/4
600-15 $43696100 LNEAY, PZATE- 7§ S B VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
600-15-1 544746100 LIV EE: AV 2 AT E- VALVE HARNESS
600-15-2 S44750100 11BN T -3 228y VALVE HARNESS, 24V
600-16 $45252000 ¥z —-243 REGULATOR ASSY
600-16-1 $45253000 Mrxar—-% REGULATOR
600-16-2 $45254000 2|V ¥53109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10
600-17 062404005 2|F~04axao0 SCREW, PAN M4X40
600-18 $28741000 MNzr—-Fz2-7 AIRTUBE, 4 L=300
118-V34-514

TS YNBTE U RIGIT RS CYOTETER AT |

I mE. o

T UTIEEE VCSEE DI ET SR O

HaN N T () heR - i Peady: | 4

60

“HAPEIINY Y



R2 . Z2[FB3{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d air /
Mecanismo de la presiéon de aire

< 4350EH /For KE-435B >

70J0_-15
]”‘7003.2_“\(_
Soanf)
l_EO-_wi_)I{

p—— e s s Gtmae — — — — — —

e e et e e e,

2

!

l—.—._

I/____..__

61

F ] - BUNE @Al L LhE 0

IHe 15N

U1 O TRIBIRST RS ) (TR

118-v34-514




R2 . ZZERA{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air /
Mecanismo de la presién de aire

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<4350ER > < For KE-435B >

1-1 543687001 10252 -7R AIRTUBE, AR-1A L = 1450

1-2 $43687002 1|+r10>F2—~7FR AIRTUBE, AR-1B L= 1450

1-3 $43688001 1110 5F2—71 AIR TUBE, AR-2A L = 1350

1-4 $43688002 1l+rO0>Fa2-7L AIRTUBE, AR-2B L= 1350

3-1 $53118001 1+ro0v5a2-7 AIRTUBE, RV-3A L= 1600

3-2 $53118002 1H+roOrFa-—7J AIRTUBE, RV-3B L= 1600

10 149796001 1Fak—Xh+¥v AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR

1 508178000 2|95 »FUuv-4 BRANCH, UY-4

12 504897000 217594 PLUG, 4

13 228475000 3|V F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

20 052501205 2[FRaFES5X12 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12

21 021500106 2l1 a2+ ks NUT, 1 M5

22 032422003 21+ TIET72T81%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

23 148847001 2|1¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

700 551854109 1|Fryrinri3ayz VALVE ASSY, 3A

700-1 531551109 AL PAVMNE S & VX! SETTING PLATE, 2-3 ;VALVE

700-2 509318101 1179 L—% INTEGRATER

700-3 540628000 1[F—n714 BALL VALVE, 1/4

700-4 $09228000 151z n NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8

700-5 $44748001 7wk k3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

700-6 $43683001 3|Fvnug SOLENOID VALVE

700-7 $18415101 6|/ —T721=F>Qams HALF UNION, ;Q4aM5

700-8 $43682100 1T Fn—zzxx2y 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2

700-8-1 $12404000 20450 70%9 2 VALVE CONNECTOR

700-9 062302506 2|+ ~73X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

700-10 028030242 2{INzHFHx2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

700-11 025030232 2|leSHHRFIY3 WASHER, PLAINS 3

700-12 540629000 2|18 L=y T BARREL NIPPLE

700-13 523880000 2lzr—~73- AIR MUFFLER

700-14 $43686000 TpPTT M E 18 ELBOW, PT 1/4

700-15 543696100 TS Fn—x2xx14 3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1

700-15-1 S44746100 1Y 1hHINTN-22R VALVE HARNESS

700-15-2 S44750100 I 1R Tn—2R28v VALVE HARNESS, 24V

118-V34-514

13 AR TR e Tt m——

T CrUEEE T SEE! W WE T N )

LI C O MEEEICTEETE ] TG

62

B AT RIS B



S. BEERR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de |"equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

< E#tA / For Solenoid type >

< I7—, RE&R
/ For Pneumatic type &
Inner ¢clamping device >

< 4350EH / For KE-435B >

T ISR TR AT TR PR

O TR AT AR T IS

118-V34-515




S. EiE SRR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL A NAME OF PARTS RIV|

1 S$48587000 1L AE—-2X7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 548589000 (RTATI- & B N B PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3-1 155055001 417 FF I ~axas BOLT, SOCKET M4X45

3-2 018402522 4|7+ F Ik 8x25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25

4 552907000 2|a— Kk Z£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2|F~NanxESax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

8 062300806 2|F~T3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

10 552907000 2|a— FkRAH#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 DA5401006 2|F~anze3ax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 625010000 3|F102 75> FNK2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N

13 062670512 3|3~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

16 $38148000 17— 2+ 21 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 0A5400806 1|+ ~X% %7 34x8D8B SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4X8

18 549464000 (EG R AVVE S 57 SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER

22 228475000 14w 2182 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

25 218859001 11781 > 4 M150 BINDER, M 150

34 S00480000 2|3 KF T #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

35 060670612 2|34 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

36 060670612 1781 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

37 060400606 {4812 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

40 : $55629001 k7RI YFo3 HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY

40-1 $55630000 1o AIYFT 3 MICRO SWITCH ASSY

40-2 538744001 ALY F A H21Z SPRING, SWITCH PLATE

40-3 555632001 1219 F41 SWITCH BRACKET

40-4 062020806 2|F~32x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

40-5 140647101 1a-krx4x CORD HOLDER

40-6 062400616 1|+~ a3 Maxe6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

40-7 062401216 1|#+~zamax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

40-8 026040236 HESHYHRIH*4 WASHER, PLAIN 4

40-9 154514001 TRR—t— SPACER

40-10 021400106 1+ b1 3s NUT, 1 M4

a4 0A5401006 2|+~anzesax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

42 552907000 Ta-FrL4£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

43 0A5401006 1|F~NanxEe54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<ERA > <For Solenoid type>

6 $49463000 1k TRy 3 SENSQR ASSY, ;HEAD

6-1 $44665000 1%yt HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 S44665001 1%Vt HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

6-3 $44665003 11F>tEY > HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.

7 S46476001 3jfeyhry SENSOR BRACKET

9 062300806 1{+~73X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

14-1 549979100 NE S AP SOLENOID ASSY, ;CLAMP

14-1-1 549993100 1420 DAMPER

14-1-2 549963000 1| &2 DAMPER, 2

14-2-1 $38144100 1A rFYVLSTRETS SOLENOID ASSY, TR

14-2-2 $38146000 1|22 %23191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-2-3 538147000 1|v—-%F21-75 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 4|81 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

30 525664000 3A— KR F#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

31 060670612 3151 2 K357-80X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57X6

400 549934009 1emMOY 25w 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY

400-1 $37057001 1EMA Y FR—43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH

400-2 549482000 1|EMOY ZSWN =% X% 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

400-2-1 $32335100 1[SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N

400-2-2 549466000 1[EMsSW/v— % X EM-SWITCH HARNESS

401 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

118-V34-515
64

PCLIE WU PE R EAL NN R T | : Cmy o 15 IS TSE WCENRTIIE i S TR T T O R TRWTTIYTG



S. B RBIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

< &#iA / For Solenoid type >

<I7—, R&H
/ For Pneumatic type &
Inner clamping device >

< 4350E A / For KE-435B >

118-V34-515

Te NTTET ¢ SIE R S B R T T | . - P T TN TN EEEr W RO R o | EETMTTEEEIT ] TEn




S. ERLE 1R/ Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / 7
Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<T7-. REA> <For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device >

6 $53136000 by Tz 7—4 3 SENSOR ASSY, ;HEAD AIR

6-1 544665000 1%yt 9G6L12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 544665001 1%ty HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

7 546476001 PR & b SENSOR BRACKET

14-2-1 538144100 TfrrxUvLsrFES 2 SOLENOID ASSY, TR

14-2-2 538146000 11327 23191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-2-3 538147000 1|e—-92%F2—-75 MARK TUBE, 5

30 525664000 3|la—FRNLF#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

31 060670612 331 2 F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

500 549619001 IR AT E VAV g /] THREAD WIPER SOLENOCID ASSY

500-1 $41203051 11 NSV LITF THREAD WIPER SOLENOID

500-2 541204050 1175>svda PLUNGER RUBBER

501 115007001 1¥#H% WASHER, PLAIN 13

502 062300612 4| ~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

503 549482000 T|EMOY S SWiA— 3 A5 % EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

503-1 $32335100 1[sW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N

503-2 549466000 T[EMSW/HA—% 2 EM-SWITCH HARNESS

504 537057001 TEMX A Y FIR—43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
<4350EHR > <For KE-435B >

6 $53136000 1t TRy ITF—-23 SENSOR ASSY, ;HEAD AIR

6-1 544665000 1%Vt HG6EL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 544665001 1%tV HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

7 S46476001 2[er¥HnrT SENSOR BRACKET

14-2-1 538144100 Tt b2 L/ARYE SOLENOID ASSY, TR

14-2-2 538146000 1|3 %7 23191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-2-3 538147000 He—9F2—-75 MARK TUBE, 5

30 525664000 6|D—FHRILA#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

31 0A5400806 6|+ ~N¥ 47 2 ax8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

502 062300612 4|+ ~3x%86 SCREW, PAN M3X6

503 549482000 TEMBY 7SWHh—32 X4 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

503-1 $32335100 1]|swW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N

503-2 543466000 1|EMSW/A—~ % X EM-SWITCH HARNESS

504 $37057001 1EMA 1Y FZAR—43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH

700 $41202051 U ERAYE FAPE § N/ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

701 062300612 2|F~33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

702 228475000 240213 K 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

TR > < For Solenoid type >

<HEHH> < For Medium-weight materials>

21 549465006 T(yamxhrzazszss CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E LEL
<EHfH> < For Heavy-weight materials >

21 549465007 Moawxyrzazrras s CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E HEL
<I7-F> < For Pneumatic type >

21 $49465010 1oaAvFUHETa274875% CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E AR
<HEH> <For Inner clamping type >

21 $49465011 IBVEDRERN Ea=ES 5 X8 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E RV
<4350EA > < For KE-435B >

21 549465012 PERELEFE A CONNECTOR ASSY, ;434E SF

118-V34-515

66

O T e e T | i - T mr | ST TIINEEE T:ONE; NEET RN O] I I | TR EEETEEET TR



T . #4E/X R JVBE{% / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

< BnA / For Japan only >

118-V34-530
U . &1&B3%k / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

118-V34-652
67

e 1 gt e TSR T Y m—] gy e - e RIMEHIECT ST T TV




T. B1E/X R JLE{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
<ENA > <For Japan only >
1 555357001 T|\vsRELiMY T 3 OPERATION PANEL SET, IVt
1-1 $55352001 1w sz ive 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, M
1-1-1 555353001 1~z 7L—Lmy 2 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
<inHAE > <For Export only >
1 $55889001 Tlvognzruny s OPERATION PANEL SET
1-1 S$55890001 1|y srszimy 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, IM
1-1-1 $55891000 1l=z 7L —4AMWMY 3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM .
1-1-2 $52091000 1lrrOoz2L—-443 REAR FRAME ASSY
1-1-3 $49495000 I AES = Rub; FACH PANEL SIDE COVER
1-1-4 549496001 1123203 aR/8-HAL K COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE
1-1-5 087310815 2|7y TBR 1 3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 11+ FXH 2 X axspa SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7 $49497001 LR VAE V7L FAME PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 $29023000 4 |LEDGLIP0OAO LED, ;GL9P0O40
1-1-7-2 $46703000 7 ILEDPG53075S LED, PG5307S
1-1-7-3 548579000 10 [SWB3F-4050 SWITCH, ;B3F-4050
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 |DIPSW KSPO8 DIP SWITCH:KSP08
1-1-7-5 530280000 1|7 —PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SP(C36
1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1i3% ¥ 23429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-60025C
1-1-8 $49510000 15205 —-TFyz PANEL HARNESS ASSY
1-1-9 087311015 2{AhYFTBE A F3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10
1-1-10 XA2220050 2{F N FHx BOARD PRESSER
1-2 062300806 4}F~N13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
118-v34-530
U . EhH &% 7 Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE [qQ7Y kXA NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 J03647001 1|COME—24307 = MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM
2 $53055000 1iIMnN—%27 2 HARNESS ASSY, IM
3 516568000 1[2 %% #3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1
118-V34-652

S U U

| DT T T | YT

68

AL T ]



BT

V1. BB (FEMLIS) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetéatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< FEALS. RBiM / Except for Hong Kong of Solenoid type>

1-1-71-1-8 1-1-9

1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1-12

\_m__‘_____

1-1-1

69

o

W PR W ERE YW TR |

LmyEo

PO L R s —

ORL

118-V34-651

BRSO



V1. FEREIMR (F &M LIS / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxo NAME QOF PARTS RMY
<FHBUSA. TEA > < Except for Hong Kong of Solenoid type >
1-1 549667101 124> 7Y rSWEY b 2-STEP FOOT SWSET
1-1-1 549668101 124> 7 bswy 2 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY
1-1-1-1 549669100 MWV IRENLFSL 23 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-1-1-2 $49672001 1124 > swWk' > PIN
1-1-1-3 $38168001 HFPyvazonK2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-4 $38169201 7Y rSWL U1 2B SUPPORT PLATE, B ; F-SWITCH
1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+#5axvaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-1-1-6 $38170001 PSRN FIAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-7 554648000 17y bswhn—2247 3 HARNESS ASSY, FOOT SwW
1-1-1-7-1 $54646000 7Y bsWin—% X HARNESS, FOOT Sw
1-1-1-7-2 $36260000 2|21 v FvXES Kz MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-1-9 $51451000 1|7Y bxgL FOOT PEDAL
1-1-1-10 S49673000 L2 = PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-1-1-11 S49674001 1Ay FFHTRE SPRING, PLATE
1-1-1-12 $38177001 WY rRELT Y SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-1-1-13 048050346 2 RETAINING RING, E5
1-1-1-14 052400606 2[F N2 ES5aX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-15 025040236 1HeSHHRFass WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-1-16 117936001 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-1-17 538180000 1a%% 2172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-1-1-18 $36682000 1Haxsaxvu7 CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-1-19 546694000 1|a—- K7Y 2 aKRE1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-1-2 538178101 17V rsWoTc2a SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 538179101 1|7V bswivf &c SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2|7 FF I b8x2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-5 028080246 PARRES & EPX] WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-6 025080236 2|ESHHZFIY8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 018501036 2|7+ F I k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-1-8 028050246 2| RxYHFx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-8 025050236 2|15 HEFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-1-10 018401236 2|7 FFI bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-11 028040246 2|82 HFH %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-12 025040236 2|bSH¥HRFaT4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V34-651

I R Ty R 2 T T |

[ R T T Tl Ty ——

S TP NI TN [ TR

70

PRt ]



V2. BstRBAG% (FHF) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< &M, B A/ For Hong Kong of Solenoid type>

1-2-1-10
1-2-1-4

—————— B R e e e —— — —

\\ 1-2-1-3
1-2-7 1-2-8 1-2-9
\ — T e e e e e e G _/
1-2-1
o 1-2-4
®—1-25
®&——1-2-6
1-2-10 1-2.11 1.2-12 =
0\ 1-2-2
/ ©
©
- !
1.2-3
118-V34-651

71

CyyF SRR R TREAT |0 : R T IT T YR F R T TR T R

B L (Rt N



V2 . FARES R (FAM) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XS NAME OF PARTS RM
<EFHMA. EWA> < For Hong Kong of Solenoid type >
1-2 549675101 1av gty b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET
1-2-1 549676101 12romany 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
1-2-1-1 549669100 2{7Y I RENLLTALY R FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-2-1-2 538169201 2|7V rSWI T 2B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-2-1-3 004400603 4l+ 9> 0%74X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-1-4 538170001 217V pRANWIR SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-1-5 $54649000 2L 7Y bSWHA—3 RT3 HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW
1-2-1-5-1 $54647000 212L 7Y psWN—- 3 R HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT Sw
1-2-1-5-2 536260000 2|21 v FvxEL Kz MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 4 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-1-7 228475000 8|47t E1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 $51451000 2|7y hmEn FOOT PEDAL
1-2-1-9 $49673000 PAGE ST e PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-2-1-10 $S49674001 IR UYFAHITNZ SPRING, PLATE
1-2-1-11 $38177001 2|7y pmEgLTy SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-2-1-12 048050346 4 RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-1-13 052400606 4|F~XaANRET4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 2|5 HxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-1-15 117936001 8 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-1-16 $38180000 1|ax4 %172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-2-1-17 538060000 1ax725vvy718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 $46694000 2|3— R 7Y LKREI1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-2-2 538178101 217V RSWI T T RA SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-2-3 $38179101 207 hswWiii g &C SUPPQORT PLATE, C
1-2-4 018082536 4|7 FH I b 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
i-2-5 028080246 AIN2 T H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-2-6 025080236 4lESHFHZFIY8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
1-2-7 018501036 4|7+ £ b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-2-8 028050246 AINZHFHZR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-9 025050236 Al SYHRF s WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-2-10 018401236 417+ 3#H I kaxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-2-11 028040246 4|52 4 Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-2-12 025040236 dieo>¥HxFaT4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V34-651

e TR e T T Ty rr—]

T —

72



V3. BE#xBEER (7 —H3) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Pneumatic type) /
FuBbetéatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< I7—. R&. 4350ER / For Pneumatic type, Inner clamping device & KE-435B >

1-3-1-7

s B N

g S ID—1-3-1-20 S —
1-3-1-6 C g !
\ -
N\ 1-3-1-1
a ? !
\ \ ‘@ : 1 3'1'7 __:.‘_,‘
\ ' 1-3-1-2 T 2
\\ @—1-3-1-17 5—1-3-1-3 s
8 -

1-3-71-3-8 1-3-9

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — A — — — —

1-3-10 1-3-11 1-3-12 &
g P 1-3-2

118-V34-651
73

IR R (I TRy et B L mrcor T TTIOEEE TNCCEET W N I T UL e TR T ST T ] IS



V3 . BEStREER (T 77 — ) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Pneumatic type) / Fubetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ 1 NAME OF PARTS RV
<T7-. 4. 4350ER > < For Pneumatic type, Inner clamping type
& KE-435B >
1-3 551846101 1|z2L > 77 k3swEY b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET, 3
1-3-1 $51847101 1zL > 7Y pASWT X 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY, 3
1-3-1-1 549669100 27V pRgNF 13 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-3-1-2 549672001 1|24 > swE > PIN
1-3-1-3 $38168001 V7yvasnz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-3-1-4 $38169201 2|79 bSWL Y1 4B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-3-1-5 004400603 4|+ 4532 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-3-1-6 538170001 2|7V bR R SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-3-1-7 S54650000 2TV R3SWHA—R AT R FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 2-P/3
1-3-1-7-1 554691000 12> 7Y F3SWHA—2 R FOOT SW HARNESS, 2-P/3
1-3-1-7-2 $36260000 3|RAYFUXEL K> MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PINBUTTON
1-3-1-8 062301205 2 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-3-1-9 228475000 8179w F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-3-1-10 551451000 2179 pREN FOOT PEDAL
1-3-1-11 549673000 2{RHANKTA %R PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-3-1-12 S$49674001 2I1RMYFFHINX SPRING, PLATE
1-3-1-13 538177001 217 MRENT Y SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-3-1-14 048050346 | 4 RETAINING RING, E5
1-3-1-15 052400606 A|F NN EZES4X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-3-1-16 025040236 2l HrFav4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-3-1-17 117936001 8 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-3-1-18 $38180000 Hax7%£172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;1721691
1-3-1-19 538060000 Haxs 2 %% 718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-3-1-20 546694000 2|a— K7V S 2KRE1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-3-1-21 062302506 2 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-3-2 538178101 2|7V FSWI LA EA SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-3-3 $38179101 2{7Y bW DA HC SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-3-4 018082536 417+ H I h8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-3-5 028080246 ANz 22-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-3-6 025080236 4l HxF1y8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
1-3-7 018501036 4| 7FF N b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-3-8 028050246 AR R HF2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-3-9 025050236 AleSHHRFLY5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-3-10 018401236 4|7+ Kk axa2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-3-11 028040246 Qi H % 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-3-12 025040236 Ales¥HxFIH4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V34-651

e ——

I ———

74

FIAC IO 30



i

V4. BEARBE(F (F 73 3 > 88&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetitigung (Sonderzubehﬁr) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal {(Piezas opcionales)

" F7 a3 BR/OPTION PARTS "

< ##FAES / For supply parts >

GT'

3

75

TITE

TN T ETE R RN |

ERT ; VI Vi ol

3

W

O T TR T

118-V34-651



V4 iB3RER (7 77 2 a - BB&R) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehar) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pieces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl A NAME OF PARTS RM

AT it " OPTION PARTS ”

2 S46131001 128> 7Y bsWtY hOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 $46132001 12427 pSWT 20P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP

2-1-1 S46133001 TswHH T o1 SWITCH BRACKET

2-1-2 546134001 1|7 bswi/N— FOOT SW LEVER

2-1-3 148904001 1|#> %5794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94

2-1-4 025080236 1MesH¥HrFam8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

2-1-5 101268002 1 NUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 $46135001 1 7Y bswiik SPRING, EXTENSION

2-1-7 S46136000 1|2v hswiv—xZ %o 30P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY

2-1-8 UD23%0001 4| +F+ N+ 4L RA3X20DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X20

2-1-9 025030236 2|leS¥HxFay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-1-10 021300206 21253+ b3 NUT, 2 M3

2-1-11 052400806 2[F N/ xES54X8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MA4X8

2-1-12 500480000 13— KERAH#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2|7IEZ FT55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

2-3 200190001 3 STAPLE

2.4 501603009 HAHTFHF 731471 TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 S01199003 1AHITFHFT7314 TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 133188001 1AHYITFPHFIZA8T7 TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 2173485094 BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 2173148399505 — COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2 BOLT, M8X22

2-4-6 116694001 21477+ b8 NUT, M8

2-4-7 028080240 2|8 HH 528 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2|lES3HHxFary8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-5 142656001 1 CHAIN ASSY
<HiRHIE&E > < For Supply parts >

3 549443000 1(a> &% +170364-1 CONTACT, ;170364-1

118-V34-651

e TR T T T T e —

76



W1 {H/EEBEBR(F 7 a v 3R&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) /

Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

118-V34-840

77

R AT b Y

SO T ITTREINT L TG

15T MITTEEE THETT WEE C RN

10 TS 13 KR TR TR R |



W1 fTEBIRERR (3 7 a3 > EBS&h) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO, CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RA
20 549615009 1|1 FeoFq18—232 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-1 541656001 U ESAS A A7 D] CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ; T-WIPER
20-2 S$44600001 B PARALIF A7 A THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 1|4 %2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 1|+ b2o 2357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
20-5 549616009 1L/ FEREYTRTE SOLENOID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 T NS LYL SR TE THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
20-5-1-1 541204050 11 Fo5ovT4n PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 41+~ m13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 541205001 HeSHFH X WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 $41206001 IBE AT A AT SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 525456001 2|75 vy PLUNGER PIN
20-5-6 $42017109 PP E SRR, SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 549482000 TleMay oswn—x 27 % EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 1|swW-AvVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
20-5-7-2 $49466000 1IEMSW/ — % X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 $37057001 TIEMA 1Y F R —43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
20-5-9 $42018109 1wyl sqFhnis— SOLENOID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 2|+ F3 X046 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-11 $37806109 1L /14 FANR~-ET72 SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 2|+ b3 224X%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-13 115007001 1| ¥ H % WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 541207000 1|AR=-YTA SPACER RUBBER

20-7 525456001 1732y PLUNGER PIN

20-8 018400632 2|7 F K b 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

20-9 100645003 2|F 4% WASHER

20-10 S41657001 T4 F2x O FDW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 1|45 235%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|+ ~2437-30x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 1|718—-a THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 $49947000 1|3 %9 ZVHR-5N CONNECTOR, ;VHR-5N
20-15 060670612 3|78 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 3|lFr1or9327 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 134+ 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-V34-940

78



w2 . (HEEEBR(A T 3 8B5) / Atachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /

Jeu d accessoires (Piéces en option) /Juego de fijacidn (Piezas opcionales)

T
c- - ""—""—"""""""""" )
| 600-7
o ¥ 60008 600-2 {
| |
: o
|
| |
| L |
| o5 600-1-10 |
I 600-4—g : 600-1-9 600-14 |
| 5B 600-1-1  600-1-2 ~600-13 |
| 600-3 600-1-13—@ ] 600-1-6 % |
| " 600-1-t1  600-1-4 /
<800-1-12 T 600-1-3 / |
| 600-1-22 |
| 5 600-1-15 @ |
| |
| 5 | 600-115 |
| = |
| |
G
| 600-1-14 2 }
| 600-15 600-1 -17~W 600-11 |
| 600-1-19 - — e l
[ 600-11-8 ] |
|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| i
| | |
| |
| | |
| |
S

79

118-V34-940

. T e A T T T TEE FEERTE N o T THREWNI RS TIn

TWIACTIOC R



W2 FBEBRR (+ 7 ¥ 3 - #Bdk) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar) /

Jeu d’accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B x4 NAME OF PARTS RM
600 S54771001 1nrFrvasF4y b INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET
600-1 42007001 AHT oS 99 3434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E
600-1-1 512634009 FyT 75 7F04A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
600-1-2 $42008001 Ao o5 7K 48 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
600-1-3 $42019001 1neFol d—44 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE
600-1-4 018301236 2|7+ FI b3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
600-1-5 018300836 2|7F#HIF3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
600-1-6 S05665001 14452 21A WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
600-1-7 154235001 LI EAY O o REVERSE GEAR
600-1-8 154236001 sy s REVERSE RACK
600-1-9 145087001 1o F o EvHFHR WASHER
600-1-10 149831101 1 PE<TYHPAXT318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
600-1-11 154237001 1AHTraHL4L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
600-1-12 025350132 1esH¥Hzxsay WASHER
600-1-13 100242003 T x 23357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
600-1-14 542020001 1IneFavE REVERSE ROD
600-1-15 $12639001 1Ins5Froys 4 REVERSE CYLINDER
600-1-16 $12642009 2|7+ F I F3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
600-1-17 $42021001 1N FoTouEF REVERSE SHAFT JOINT
600-1-18 018300836 1|7+ #HI F3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
600-1-19 018300836 1|7+ HIL F3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
600-1-20 017501216 1|# s Fsx12 BOLT, M5X12
600-1-21 021500216 t2va+v s NUT, 2 M5
600-1-22 518415101 2|/N=T7 24 >QAMS HALF UNION, ; Q4M5
600-2 $42009101 T bAHT 7L+ 3R OUTER WORK CLAMP
600-3 154256101 AT 12T 9A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
600-4 117291002 2|45 %318 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
600-5 154252001 MHIrFEALRL POSITIONING PLATE, L
600-6 154253001 1|rF¥214R POSITIONING PLATE, R
600-7 062670512 414+ ~13357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
600-8 025350332 Ale>HHxH135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
600-9 028350242 AN xHFHx235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
600-10 S43459001 T[Ao V1 2TF52 5434r) FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1
600-11 S44745109 1IN Fonni3e s INNER VALVE ASSY, 3
600-11-1 $31570309 1L F R YUY 4o 2454 SETTING PLATE, 4-5H ;VALVE
600-11-2 S44748001 BB =k S AIR MANIFOLD, 3
600-11-3 062302505 2|+ ~03X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
600-11-4 028030242 2|83 ¥ Hx2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
600-11-5 025030232 2|ESH¥HRFay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
600-11-6 543683001 1HFeonnd SOLENOID VALVE
600-11-7 S43696100 TR Fn—x2x14 % VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
600-11-7-1 S44746100 LIVES: AV i FATSE3 ¢ VALVE HARNESS
600-11-7-2 S44750100 1|1 HnFn—x 28y VALVE HARNESS, 24V
600-11-8 518415101 2|/\— T 224 QEM5 HALF UNION, ;Q4M5
600-11-9 $45252000 Mfexzr—44s:z REGULATOR ASSY
600-11-9-1 545253000 texaL—4 REGULATOR
600-11-9-2 S$45254000 2| £53109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10
600-11-10 062404005 2|4~ 24X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40
600-12 $28741000 "WI7—-5Fa2—-7F AIRTUBE,4L=300
600-13 $53118001 1H+rrOrFa-7F AIRTUBE, RV-3A L= 1600
600-14 $53118002 HFrrOvFa-7 AIRTUBE, RV-3B L= 1600
600-15 228475000 35UV 2N F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V34-940

80

T P A PRATTT |

o

T MG [T VRS TR L

T AR T L

DORNEAT O3




a =
E A pe 1=E

T
25 '

Z . {TIESABB{% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios
|
\

< E#/ / For Heavy-weight
materials >

é”’]]

64

" A7 ag&/ OPTION PARTS "

IS

T TR U CNEF NS ST 0 L

118-v38-910




Z . (T 5RRER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
4 $38039209 N E RSV OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040209 HEES. 7AW OIL PAN
4-2 154467001 IS =X DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2lvFNEYEL3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 $18093100 117 3 £E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L =1100
5 109714000 5|7 NAIL
6 114486002 HRUAAS~5 41 OILER
9 143882001 2|byTeLY HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7F b+ A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 549603000 pA NN A AIRTL R, = P RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 4|17 % NAIL
14 122991001 tl7voerRKYUZ20 ACCESSORY BAG
16 P > BOBBIN
17 X IVNYSE NEEDLE ASSY
18-1 $10208001 11 FonALY SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4
18-2 $10208002 RS ZAY e SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET = 0.5
18-3 510208003 11 RanheH SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET =0.6
19 $38045109 A HEAD REST ASSY
20 549604000 2|v Ty dn RUBBER
21 109714000 210 % NAIL
22 114483002 1K+ 15—5 % OILER ASSY
23 154702101 RE RS- 2 OIL TANK
25 149173001 1lehovf£rI~v723 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3
26 142443001 12 ¥<719X%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1| %27 438470 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1|% %7 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1|2 7846X7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1|z s%48x9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1=z s8+10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 $07783001 1|6h 2y Ri¥F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
33 142721001 1|6H 7Ky X1e+3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 Tlen vy 215744 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 502763402 111 +&54 1% X2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
35-1 551283001 2170¥5 SPOOL STAND BASE
35-2 150182000 212 F vy b SPOOL MAT
35-3 $51282001 2127 —noua SPOOL CUSHION
35-4 502777001 i1 7DRT £V bB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B
35-4-1 150206002 HESHH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
35-4-2 $38648001 1ex 7+ bUSE NUT, U5/8-28
35-4-3 150174000 HasLxyv 7 COLUMN CAP
35-4-4 S$01005000 2|11 b&5d4 RUBBER WASHER
35-4-5 502747101 11 Fhirix SPRING
35-5 $40640001 1MasansFxyyrvx COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-5-1 150174000 HEEF S COLUMN CAP
35-6 156112003 125451 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-7 150173003 Masavass b COLUMN JOINT
35-8 $21798001 Q1R F =2 S€Y b SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-8-1 150179002 2127 =0T 4B SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-8-2 028050246 2IR2H¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-8-3 021500106 2{1224Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
359 $02778002 AT =it na—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-10 502786002 1ALY FALH-—H 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-10-1 502787002 1 ZLY ENnLH=—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
118-V34-910

ORERAOPHETEET I LHBYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

q o IR LN b @ Eh e o ik et

o rEETEEICT T T T

82



Z . -HiE 5 B8{% / Accessories / Zubehodr / Accessoires / Accesorios

67-1-7
Gy 67-1-6 |

(
I?"’\

|67-1-3 /] 2 —67-1

| 67_1_14: 67-1-41

: % f?é | -67-2

67-1-5 |

83

< [/ / For Heavy-weight " A7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "
materials > 16 2;'" 5 |
35-11-3 |
H % |
64 J|
118-V38-910

T IR T EET NN N G £}

R . - V[ (Td8] - - - 1 BB {3

TRRIITM T



Z . {TB SRR / Accessories / Zubehr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS
35-10-2 150183000 21 b nH—do THREAD HANGER BASE
35-10-3 142990001 2|ALY REFUsa THREAD BUSH
35-11 540641001 1| ZF=WTo3T€Y A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-11-1 021500106 4112+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-11-2 062501406 1|#+~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-3 062503506 1|F~amsx3s SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-11-4 062501406 2|#+~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
35-11-5 026050136 213y HxaH &5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
42 200190001 5(zFvy 7 STAPLE
51 144226001 T\ res Fhn— HEAD COVER
52 146256001 4lyvsavhnry CUSHION COLLAR
53 146255000 41w CUSHION
54 S00617000 4lEy e dahS— RUBBER COLLAR
55 133740006 4155 H I F6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
56 021060106 812+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
57 025060336 HesHHxd16 WASHER, PLAINL6
58 032461606 21+ v HES 2T45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
59 538044001 1leroryx HINGE PRESSER
60 032422003 2+ = E7 X T81%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
61 032422505 | 4|+w I EV X2541X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
62 200190001 3[(xFvFu STAPLE
67 549602001 1N71H—K€YhC EYE GUARD SET, C
67-1 $44493001 1N 71H-Kv 2 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-1-1 544483001 =LAV HINGE ASSY
67-1-2 S44485001 r14H-kK EYE GUARD
67-1-3 061660806 2|45 3318-20x8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
67-1-4 021660102 2|7Y MY 2318 NUT, 15M3.18
67-1-5 025030232 2|ESYHxFay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
67-1-6 $44486001 TN71H~Rhd—a EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
67-1-7 062670512 2|#~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
67-2 062671016 2|7/~ 21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
70 $55633001 MNRAYFAL 152 SWITCHING PLATE
71 032422003 2|+ 7IES R T4X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
76 062401006 2|F~N34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
101 S08030000 1]1GE 1 — XSAFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 12— X6A FUSE, 6A
103 $48580000 11GEUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
<EHHH> <For Japan only >
75-1 $55311001 (RSN DA (VT - S (——
<HiH > <For Export only >
75-2 555311002 BV AT | Y L7 BELT COVER ASSY, IV
<EiHR> < For Heavy-weight materials >
64 541222101 HAVE Sy E M R g THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
"FTVaLER" " OPTION PARTS “
15 S06706001 1|ouarx1a SILICONE OIL
118-V34-910

ORNEROBEMEEETII ENHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© l.os detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

R TN TR € R e (N T | N 1w T T TGO W EN I T R Lo o rEERRTT ST T S - IR 1



Sp. HH:PIERGR—E % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

LK3-4340E IM, 4350E IMICX FRBRSAZ SN TOETOTREOGARICIEREE N,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

ORF A DML, LKI-BA30EBFHLSH ISV HETT, WOBMRIL, BAS31IEI Y SARBFI LV EHBTYT,
©Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¢ are common with the
BAS-311E.

i P EY B4 B
. Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight
;“% materials materials materials
art name
(J-53) +*
I WAL
(e2.2) {22.6)
Needie hole plate $49980-001 FM $10212-101 E
(E-24) * *
¥4 —2 4 Bobbin 159610-301 A 162690-401 B
case assy B [ e
y s
S15902-401 LA
(E-24-1) | T x| T
KEvs—2@mFIZn|  154339-101 A 154340-101 B
FTONSION SPHNG (1D | -nmmmmmemsmmeem e e
@ $16074-101 LA *
(Eodp) [T *
RE S S — R 154341-001
i Screw i #——emsccass A W 2
: ®@ $16492-101 LA
(Eoaug) T *| N Uy *
R k(£ 159612-001 A 154342-001 B
i8pring, anti-spin go  fooreemmee e e %]
i @ $15667-001 LA
(E-25) *
HES 159613-051 154663-001 B
Bobbin R i
@@ $44633-001 LAN *
(E-22) * *
ch At 3 e 152685-903 A 152687-902 B
Shuttle hook AR\ |- 7 ]
assy, w/box @ 515662-992 LA 515663-991 LB
(E-21) * *
K#AE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152686-101 B
|
)
(G-14) * *
HEFAFIENR
Spring,tension E 104525-001 107606-001 S06548-001 C
(G-10) * *
FREVIEH
Thread take-up /7 145519-001 144588-001 B
spring (é?@
118-V34-Sp
85

BN TIES R TR R Te i T e i e i B Comr oo IR D1EEE WAT G T EETT ) IR | EBEETL R I ER a3 Tk



Sp. #ERIER—E3% /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

i FEH E# BEY
Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight
RE] materials materials materials
Part name
G-25
éf@*)ﬁpq o 152890-001 A *
Thread guide, ;n-bar
§41222-101 B oo $02439-001 B
G w
. 6, 4350E / KE-4358
S02438-001 A
(Z-1 7)mﬂ * * ¥
2y
Needle assy 107415-414
---------------------------------- $37928-419 145646-425
I *
! Inner clamping device
________________________________ 145646-414
G i '*'"'-‘-------------------------------------------------------—----*-— ------------------------------- ;’A;; 1
(B-26) DPx5 #14
107415-014
Needle g | o DPX17NY #19 DPx17 #25
R * $37928-019 145646-025
! Inner clamping device
DPx17 #14
145646-014
Rl Ly 750 BYA 7520 RER 4350E F
L2 PEC. | Blank for Medium Blank for Heavy Blank for Inner KE-435B
(3133 » . . . . a
Part name -weight materials -weight materials clamping device
C6-200-1, 200-2
gqa ATSH ) 434-1R o 434-2R N * 434E SF-2R
Work clamp blank S$42030-001 $42032-001 $546544-001
----------------------------------------------------------------- K| 154256101 A jre ey
aza1L X 434-2L 434E SF-2L
® $42031-001 $42033-001 $46545-001
(C6-100 * * *
EYRTZ20
F | lank
eed plate blan 434-1 434-2 434-R1 434E SF-2
$42034-001 542035-001 $543459-001 $44942-001

118-V34-Sp

T RGITE O ECE TS AT e |

IBRE 1A

Rl S BCIE fR L AE Cr ity - -r-Ir

R Lt e tt DRG]

86

i3



PTIME e CE T S TR O T I | PR tomT o

Ga . &' — 8RR —ER / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment /

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores
<HF=TW@m>

A7 305 -CBRALBROOOEHYET, HZLRVIRE, ETodE&bEHICARYET.

- HZERUIR
< Gauge parts >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.

- Work clamps and feed plate

1 2

3

4

R 153493-001 523377-001 (519)

S27836-001 (895)

156085-001 (M)

23

L 153498-001 523378-001 (519) $27837-001 (895) 156086-001 (M)
(C6-210-1, S
210-2) [\ “Le
I/V_WI\ . o |l J | l o f( )é E¢
A ' 51 a7
Work clamp 103 '
(©6-110) 153503-001 $23379-001 (519) $23838-001 (895) 156087-001 (M)
34
EUR 15 i 3 1 e 1 [ Io| 15 | 8
Feed plate ‘)Ji o - _V-[:g_ o8 % VC:& os |“a7 m o8
03
5 6 7
R 156082-001 (L) 156088-001 (S) 544940-001 (434E SF)
L 156083-001 (L) 156089-001 (S) S44941-001 (434E SF)
(C6-210-1, (C6-210-7-1, .
210-2) 210-7-2) [ollle]
A (== 1S =+ 0
Work clamp o]

[

i |

124

156084-001 (L) 156090-001 (S)

$43990-001 (A) | S43991-001 (B) | $43992-001 (C)

(C6-110)

EUiR
Feed plate

23

g

5
P
RN
4

Kchos Phror

(C6-302)

A:t=05
B:t=1.0
C:t=20

(C6-900) 4*— #1434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2

$54984-001

R BER
/ Home position standard plate

O O

HUREL / Screw

¥ ¥

|

+ —+ +

+

+

+
+ '+

+ —

|

87

A TN I SNEr FNEV AT LRl i

118-V34-Ga

T I HBINIE MO (RN




Ga. ¥'— UBs—E R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment /
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

(J-53) #7R / Needle hole plate

A | s10211-001

AF| $51449-001

Bz| $41013-001

D | $29997-001

E | s10212-101

ED| $30925-001

S =

Nore o

p2.2

glica’

Co )
R4
N

22.6

I3

fa

o4
1 2.6
T

+i 12.8

_L\‘ i
( EmmgE
/ For Heavy
-weight materials )

¢
g

]
__],w?.
FN =]

a2.6

FM| S49980-001

H | $30450-001

L | s25127-001

M | $34348-001

+
( "EH RS
/ For Medium
-weight materials )

C=D

2.6
-
ST
'_l‘

4.8

= %

= (=]
N ” Vo
24.7 6.5
o4 |
I 23.3 :
i ;2.8 T 2.8
_'\.\l___ 1

3 | S40217-001

o
=

N
26
23

1

——

28

118-V34-Ga

e errteick Tl s ot ok

1 TN T RS EEE T YT

88

ESQNITICC 1



Bl A e | T | |

Wa. % 5 ~JL / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

Etiquetas de advertencia

89

IMcR; EnA BRI |-t * Rl

T IrEEE NISE TETTIITTE.] 0 L

T TERINTI RN YR

455 Nl / Wamning labels f4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
b L
A L TBESAL - 40X 64 | S38353-101
Sbehrt
ADANGER HGEFAHR 4 DANGER APELIGRO
/4\ e Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 45X118 | S$38352-101
BEATHEETS,
smaener BIEEES A - T 40X 64 | S38350-001
o
A CAUTION
‘ A A Label, operation Eng. 40X64 | $38349-001
1 :
PE~<—2%
P E Label. PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001
7—RAX—8
@ Label, grounding ¢ 12 S37060-001
118-V34-050

CENIET S



55| / INDEX /VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX/ INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 | Q2 -2-1-3 56 510103001 {D1 -302 24 518415101 | R1 -600-7 60
Q2 -2-2-3 56 $10105001 | D1 -14 24 R2 -700-7 62
Q2 -2-3-3 56 510111101 | D2 - 719 26 W2-600-1-22 | 80
Q2 -2-4-3 56 510112001 | D2 -720 26 W2-600-11-8 | 80
Q2 -2-7-3 56 $10113301 | D2 -721 26 519662001 | D1 -10 24
J03647001 |U -1 68 $10123001 |L -720 46 519748001 |L. -8 44
500480000 |S -34 64 510125009 | D1 - 500 24 M -5 48
V4 -2-1-12 76 510162201 |F -15 30 M -12 48
500554000 1 Q1 -1-17 52 $10174000 |H -1-15 34 520164009 |A -28 2
500617000 |Z -54 84 $10195001 |J -30 36 520878000 |M -22 48
500705001 |J -47 36 $10202101 |J -41 36 $21775001 JC4 -91-6 18
501005000 JZ -35-4-4 82 510208001 {J -46 36 S21776001 | C5 -92-6 20
501199003 fv4 -2-4-1 76 Z -18-1 82 $21798001 |Z -35-8 82
501603009 [V4 -2-4 76 $10208002 |J -46 36 523337009 [A -16 2
$01998001 |L -13 44 Z -18-2 82 523377001 [C6 - 210-2-2 22
M -8 48 510208003 |J -46 36 Ga -(C6-210-2 | 87
502269001 |B1 -22-2 6 Z -183 82 523378001 | C6 -210-2-1 22
502354001 |) -24 36 $10209101 |J -48 36 Ga -C6-210-1 } 87
L -3 44 510210201 |J -49 38 523379001 | C6 -110-2 22
502429101 {E -14-2 28 510211001 }Ga -J-53 88 Ga -C6-110 87
502438001 |G -25-3 32 510212101 | Ga -J-53 88 $23836001 |J -8 36
Sp -G-25 86 Sp -J-53 85 523880000 |R1 -500-10 60
502439001 |G -25-4 32 $10213001 | Ga -J-53 88 R1 -600-13 60
Sp -G-25 86 510239001 fL -22-1 44 R2 -700-13 62
502445001 |A -701 4 $10371001 | D2 -723 26 524729000 |L -724 46
502652001 |J -7 36 S10372100 | D2 -724 26 525127001 | Ga -J-53 88
502654001 | -8-1 36 $10377101 |C4 -91-3 18 $25456001 |K -507 40
502747101 {Z -35-4-5 82 C5 -92-3 20 K -507 40
502763402 |Z -35 82 510378101 |C4 -91-4 18 W1 - 20-5-5 78
S02777001 |Z -35-4 82 C5 -92-4 20 W1-20-7 78
502778002 |Z -35-9 82 510469001 |G -18 32 $27836001 | C6 -210-3-2 22
502786002 |Z -35-10 82 510478000 {F -10 30 Ga -C6-210-2 | 87
502787002 {Z -35-10-1 82 511244001 |J -52 38 527837001 J C6 -210-3-1 22
503677001 | D2 -728 26 5119493000 | Q1 -1-16 52 Ga -C6-210-1 | 87
$03800001 1C4 -91-19 18 $12404000 | R1 -500-5-2-1]1 60 $27838001 |C6 - 110-3 22
C5 -92-20 20 R1 -600-8-1 60 Ga - C6-110 87
504897000 |R1 - 12 60 R2 -700-8-1 62 528741000 |R1 -600-18 60
R2 -12 62 512441001 |G -33 32 W2 -600-12 80
504905000 L -722-2 46 512634009 | C5 -92-12-1 20 529019000 |P - 1-1 50
505665001 | C5 -92-12-6 20 W2 -600-1-1 80 529023000 | T - 1-1-7-1 68
W2 -600-1-6 80 512639001 | C5 -92-12-15 | 20 $29997001 | Ga -J-53 88
506548001 |Sp -G-14 85 W2-600-1-15 | 80 $3003300t {J -22-3 36
S06706001 |Z -15 84 512642009 | C5 -92-12-16 | 20 L -5-3 44
50733300t |F -2 30 W2-600-1-16 | 80 530280000 |T -1-1-7-5 68
507456000 |F -3 30 512668001 | K -703 40 530450001 | Ga -J-53 88
$07783001 |Z -32 82 512699000 |G - 11 32 530925001 | Ga -J-53 88
S08030000 |Z -101 84 $13385001 |K -702 40 530926001 | Ga -J-53 88
Q1 -1-26-16 52 $13399001 | D2 -727 26 531006001 |L -18 44
S08178000 |R1 - 11 60 $15662992 |Sp -E-22 85 531012001 |D2 -717 26
R2 - 11 62 515663991 |Sp -E-22 85 $31013001 | D2 -718 26
509043000 |E -14-8 28 515667001 |Sp -E-24-3 85 531032001 |G -13 32
F -32 30 515902401 |Sp -E-24 85 531551109 |R1 -500-1 60
F -700 30 $16074101 |Sp - E-24-1 85 R2 -700-1 62
509212001 JC1 -3-1 10 516290001 |E -23 28 $31570309 |R1 -600-1 60
509228000 |R1 -500-4 60 516492101 |Sp - E-24-2 85 W2-600-11-1 | 80
R1 -600-4 60 516568000 |U -3 68 $31760000 [ Q1 -1-18 52
R2 -700-4 62 517871101 | D2 -708 26 531952001 |L -21 A4
509318101 [R1 -500-2 60 518093100 |F -26 30 $32235001 |J -18 36
R1 -600-2 60 Z -4-4 82 $32335000 W1 -20-5-7-1 78
R2 -700-2 62 518415101 |C4 -91-18 18 $32335100 |S -400-2-1 64
510058001 | C4 -91-5 18 C5 -92-12-22 1 20 S -503-1 66
C5 -92-5 20 C5 -92-19 20 S -503-1 66
S10091101 A -407 4 R1 _-500-5-1-3 | 60 $33251001 I D2 -790 26

COLTOE O AR T

EECINTERISII |

MERi{ ]

FEREH Il AEEE 4B D iscids 0 f il ¢ 1k HE

st 11 [ LEEH ' 1t 1- EOSewY1 1

90

I LR ]



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NOC. Page
533689002 |B1 - 11 6 538039209 |z -4 82 538205000 | Q1 -1-26-9 52
$34348001 | Ga - J-53 88 $38040209 [Z -4-i 82 $38206000 { Q1 - 1-26-10 52
534883001 |M - 11 48 S38044001 |Z -59 84 538208000 { Q1 - 1-26-14 52
534986000 |F - 11 30 538045109 |Z -19 82 538349001 |Wa 89
$36260000 | V1 -1-1-1-7-2 | 70 538060000 | V2 -1-2-1-17 | 72 538350001 |Wa 89

V2 -1-2-1-5-2| 72 V3 -1-3-1-19 | 74 538352101 Q1 -20 54

V3 -1-3-1-7-2 | 74 538080001 |N -4 50 Wa 89
$36682000 | V1 -1-1-1-18 | 70 538082001 |N -5 50 538353101 Q1 -21 54
$37057001 |S -400-1 64 538093000 1Q1 -1-4 52 Wa 89

S -504 66 $38107100 | Q1 -1-12 52 $38648001 |Z -35-4-2 82

S -504 66 538108000 | Q1 -1-13 52 $38744001 |S -40-2 64

W1 -20-5-8 78 $38109100 | Q1 -1-14 52 539110001 |C2 -49 14
537059001 | Wa 89 538110000 | Q1 -1-15 52 c4 -49 18
$37060001 |Wa 89 $38112001 | Q2 - 2-1 56 C5 -49 20
$37147109 K -708 42 538113000 | Q2 -2-1-1 56 540217001 | Ga - J-53 88
$37148109 K -710 42 Q2 -2-41 56 S40616001 1 Q2 -40-1 58
537806109 |K -514 40 $38114000 | Q2 -2-2 56 540620000 | Q2 - 41 58

K -514 40 $38115000 | Q2 - 2-2-1 56 540621000 | Q2 -43 58

W1 -20-5-11 78 Q2 -2-31 56 Q2 -46 58
537915009 |A -12 2 Q2 -2-7-1 56 540622000 | Q2 - 44 58
$37920009 |A -25 2 $38116000 | Q1 -1-23 52 Q2 -47 58
$37926101 |B1 -16-1-7 6 $38117000 1Q2 -2-3 56 540623000 §Q2 -49 58
$37928019 |Sp -B-26 86 $38118000 | Q2 - 2-2-2 56 $40628000 [R1 -500-3 60
$37928419 {Sp -Z-17 86 538120000 | Q2 -2-5 58 R1 -600-3 60
$37932101 | C1 -1-5 10 $38123000 | Q2 -3-1 56 R2 -700-3 62

a1 -7-2 10 $38126000 | Q2 -3-2-2 56 540629000 |R1 -500-9 60
$37933001 | C1 -1-6 10 Q2 -3-3-2 56 R1 -600-12 60

c1t -7-3 10 538133000 | Q2 - 2-1-2 56 R2 -700-12 62
537934001 |C1 -2 10 Q2 -2-3-2 56 540635001 ] Q2 -40 58
$37940001 JC1 -23 10 538143000 Q1 - 11-1 54 $40640001 |2 - 35-5 82
537942000 | C1 -27 10 $38144100 S - 14-2-1 64 540641001 {Z -35-11 84
$37944000 | C1 -28 10 S -14-2-1 66 $41013001 { Ga -J-53 88
537968001 | D1 -9 24 S -14-2-1 66 541060109 |A -709 4
$37970050 | D1 - 12 24 $38146000 |S - 14-2-2 64 541202051 |S -700 66
$37974000 | D1 -25 24 S -14-2-2 66 541203051 |S -500-1 66
S37978251 |E -5 28 S -14-2-2 66 $41204050 |S -500-2 66
537983001 |F -6 30 538147000 |S -14-2-3 64 W1 - 20-5-1-1 78
537985000 {F -24-1 30 S -14-2-3 66 $41205001 [K -504 40
537986000 |F -25 30 S -14-2-3 66 K -504 40
537987001 |F -29 30 538148000 {S -16 64 W1 - 20-5-3 78
537988000 |F -30 30 $38155000 {P -1-9 50 541206001 |K -505 a0
$37990409 |H -1 34 538168001 {V1 -1-1-1-3 70 K -505 40
$37991109 |H -1-1 34 V3 -1-3-1-3 74 W1 - 20-5-4 78
537992100 |H -1-2 34 538169201 [V1 -1-1-1-4 70 $41207000 |[K -506 40
$37993000 |H -1-3 34 V2 -1-2-1-2 72 W1 -20-6 78
$37994001 {H -1-5 34 V3 -1-3-1-4 74 541222101 |G -25-2 32
$37995101 |H -1-6 34 $38170001 | V1 -1-1-1-6 70 Z -64 84
$37996001 [H -1-8 34 V2 -1-2-1-4 72 - |Sp -G-25 86
537997001 |[H -1-11 34 V3 -1-3-1-6 74 541238001 | D1 - 11 24
537998001 |H -1-16 34 $38177001 | V1 -1-1-1-12 1 70 541239001 | D1 -300 24
$38002201 |J -3 36 V2 -1-2-1-11 72 541271000 | C4 -91-23 18
$38003101 fJ -9 36 V3 -1-31-13 | 74 C5 -92-24 20
538004002 |J - 11 36 $38178101 fV1 -1-1-2 70 541284301 |[K -1 40
$38004003 |J - 11 36 V2 -1-2-2 72 541290201 |A -708 4
$38004004 |J -1 36 V3 -1-3-2 74 541656001 | K -500 40
538011001 | -34 36 $38179101 fV1 -1-1-3 70 W1 - 20-1 78
538012001 |J -40 36 V2 -1-2-3 72 541657001 |K -516 40
$38015001 |1 -43 36 V3 -1-3-3 74 w1 -20-10 78
$38016001 {J -44 36 538180000 | V1 -1-1-1-17 | 70 541658000 | C4 -91-1 18
$38024001 {K -6 40 V2 -1-2-1-16 | 72 C5 -9241 20
$38025001 | K -7 40 V3 -1-3-1-18 | 74 541660001 C4 -91-12 18
$38032001 L -11 44 538201000 | Q1 -1-26-6 52 541703000 C1 -12 10
538033001 JL -14 44 $38203000 1 Q1 - 1-26-5 52 541705001 JC1 -15 10

91

COREEE @ e TR T |

T

STTEEE [0 VR IR

T O THREAIMC RN | T

I E e A



CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page
$42007001 | C5 -92-12 20 $43187000 {Q1 - 1-26-20 | 52 $44665001 |S -6-2 66
W2 - 600-1 80 $43188000 | Q2 -2-6 58 544665003 |5 -6-3 64

$42008001 |c5 -92-12-2 | 20 $43189000 |Q1 -1-26-19 | 52 544745109 | w2-600-11 80
W2-600-1-2 | 80 $43201000 | Q2 -3-4 58 $44746100 |R1 -600-15-1 | 60

542009101 | €5 -92-13 20 $43275000 [Q1 -1-19 52 R2 -700-15-1 | 62
W2 - 600-2 80 43276000 | Q1 - 1-20 52 W2-600-11-7-1 | 80

$42017109 |K - 508 40 $43277000 | Qt - 1-21 52 544748001 |R1 -600-5 60
W1 - 20-5-6 78 543459001 |C6 - 100-3 22 R2 -700-5 62

542018109 |K -512 40 Sp -C6-100 | 86 W2-600-11-2 | 80
W1 - 20-5-9 78 W2-600-10 | 80 $44750100 |R1 -600-15-2 | 60

$42019001 |C5 -92-12-3 | 20 543678109 |R1 -500 60 R2 -700-15-2 | 62
W2-600-1-3 | 80 $43679101 |R1 -500-5 60 W2-600-1172 | 80

42020001 [C5 -92-12-14 | 20 $43680001 |R1 -500-5-1 | 60 44940001 |c6 -210.7-2 | 22
W2-600-1-14 | 80 $43682100 [R1 -500-5-2 | 60 Ga -C6-210-2 | 87

$42021001 |C5 -92-12-17 | 20 R1 - 600-8 60 $44941001 |C6 -210-7-1 | 22
W2-600-1-17 | 80 R2 -700-8 62 Ga -C6-210-1 | 87

$42030001 |C6 -200-1-2 | 22 543683001 {R1 -500-5-1-2 | 60 544942001 {C6 - 100-4 22
Sp -C6-200-2 | 86 R -600-6 60 Sp -C6-100 | 86

$42031001 |C6 -200-1-1 | 22 R2 -700-6 62 $45131001 | D2 -726-2 26
Sp -C6-200-1 | 86 W2-600-11-6 | 80 $45132001 | D2 -726-3 26

$42032001 |C6 -200-2-2 | 22 $43684001 [R1 -500-5-1-1 | 60 $45133001 | D2 - 726-4 26
Sp -C6-200-2 | 86 543686000 |R1 -500-11 60 $45134001 | D2 - 726-5 26

$42033001 | C6 -200-2-1 | 22 R1 -600-14 | 60 $45135001 | D2 -726-6 26
Sp -C6-200-1 | 86 R2 -700-14 | 62 $45147101 |B1 -2 6

$42034001 |C6 - 100-1 22 $43687001 |R1 - 1-1 60 $45252000 |R1 -600-16 | 60
sp -c6-100 | 86 R2 -1-1 62 W2-600-11-9 | 80

$42035001 | C6 - 100-2 22 $43687002 |R1 - 1-2 60 $45253000 |R1 -600-16-1 | 60
Sp -C6-100 | 86 R2 -1-2 62 W2-600-11-9-1 | 80

$42067001 [ C1 - 1-1 10 $43688001 |R1 -1-3 60 $45254000 |R1 - 600-16-2 | 60
$42069001 |C1 -7 10 R2 -1-3 62 W2-600-11-9-2 | 80
$42070001 | C1 - 7-1 10 $43688002 |R1 -1-4 60 546131001 |va -2 76
$42083001 [C1 -41 10 R2 -1- 62 $46132001 fv4 -2-1 76
$42084101 | C1 -44 10 $43693000 [D2 - 702 26 546133001 [V4 - 2-1-1 76
542086001 | C1 -44-10 12 $43696100 |R1 -600-15 | 60 $46134001 |v4 - 2-1-2 76
$42087200 | C2 -90-1 14 R2 -700-15 | 62 546135001 |Vv4 -2-1-6 76
$42088001 {C2 -90-2-2 14 W2-600-11-7 | 80 $46136000 |v4 -2-1-7 76
542089001 |C2 -90-2-3 14 $43900001 {L -705 44 $46144100 |L -722 46
C3 -90-5-2 16 543901001 |L -708 44 $46145000 |L -722-1 46
$42090200 |C2 -90-2 14 $43902001 |L -711 44 546476001 {s -7 64
$42091200 |C2 -90-3 14 $43903001 {L -718 46 s -7 66
542092200 |C2 -90-2 14 $43904101 L -723 46 S -7 66
$42093200 |C3 - 90-5 16 $43907109 |A -707 4 $46544001 {C6 -200-4-2 | 22
$42260000 Q1 - 1-11 52 543909001 |L -715 44 Sp -C6-200-2 | 86
$42750209 |A - 17-2 2 543990001 | C6 - 302 22 546545001 | c6 -200-4-1 | 22
$42751109 |A - 17-2-1 2 Ga -C6-302 | 87 Sp -C6-200-1 | 86
42752000 |A - 17-2-2 2 543991001 | C6 -302 22 546694000 |v1 -1-1-1-19 | 70
542756101 |B1 - 16-2-7 6 Ga -C6-302 | 87 V2 -1-2-1-18 | 72
542827000 |F -24-2 30 543992001 |C6 - 302 22 V3 -1-3-1-20 | 74
$42839101 | D2 -710 26 Ga -C6-302 | 87 $46703000 |T -1-1-7-2 | 68
$42840101 |D2 -713 26 $44010009 |A - 31 2 46734001 |L - 12 44
$42849101 | D2 - 726-1 26 544483001 |Z - 67-1-1 84 $47091001 |B1 - 16-1-3 6
$42859001 |K -700 40 544485001 |2 - 67-1-2 84 B1 -16-2-3 6
$42864101 |K - 701 40 544486001 |Z -67-1-6 84 $47335101 |H -5 34
$42870201 fL - 700 a4 $44493001 |z -67-1 84 547592000 | Q2 - 2-4 56
$42871101 L -703 a4 544600001 [K - 501 40 $47594000 | Q2 -2-7 56
542873101 [L -702 a4 W1 - 20-2 78 $47595000 | Q2 - 2-4-2 56
$42880001 | D2 - 715 26 $44629001 |A -920 4 Q2 -2-7-2 56
$43175000 | Q1 - 1-26-11 | 52 $44633001 |Sp - E-25 85 $47692000 | Q1 - 1-7 52
$43176000 {Q1 -1-26-12 | 52 $44665000 S - 6-1 64 548578000 |P - 1-14 50
$43177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 52 S -6-1 66 $48579000 [T -1-1-7-3 | 68
$43178000 |P - 1-2 50 S -6-1 66 $48580000 fZ - 103 84
$43181000 | Q1 -1-26-13 | 52 44665001 |S -6-2 64 Q1 -1-26-17 | 52
543184000 | Q1 - 1-26-2 52 S -6-2 66 548587000 |S -1 64

TR R N E S T T |

T THrEEE T Er W G R IRt 2]

T T T a—

92




T

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
548589000 |S -2 64 549619001 |S -500 66 549689001 |B1 -16-2-6 6
548666001 [N -1 50 W1 -20-5-1 78 549934009 |5 -400 64
549071000 | Q1 -1-26-8 52 549620000 fF -17 30 549938000 { Q1 -1-25 52
549443000 jv4 -3 76 549622000 |F -19 30 549939001 { Q1 -1-26 52
549463000 |S -6 64 549623000 [F -34 30 549947000 | W1 -20-14 78
549464000 |s -18 64 549624000 |F -35 30 549955001 [ C6 -905-2 22
549465006 |5 -21 66 549625000 |F -36 30 Ga - C6-905-2 | 87
549465007 |S -21 66 549626000 |E -14-10 28 549957000 |F -18 30
549465010 |5 -21 66 549627001 |G -3 32 F -46 30
549465011 |S -21 66 549629101 |J -1 36 549958000 |F -47 30
549465012 |S -21 66 549630001 | D1 -1 24 549959001 |F -14 30
549466000 |S -400-2-2 64 549631001 D1 -2 24 549962000 A -17-1-2 2

S -503-2 66 $49632001 |D1 -3 24 549963000 |S -14-1-2 64

S -503-2 66 $49635001 {D1 -4 24 549979100 |S - 1441 64

W1-20-5-7-2 | 78 549636001 | D1 -5 24 549980001 | Ga -J-53 88
549467001 1 Q1 -1 52 549637001 | D1 -6 24 Sp -J-53 85
5494568001 | Q1 -1-1 52 549638001 | D1 -7 24 549981000 |E -14-9 28
549469001 | Q1 -1-2 52 549639001 | D1 -15 24 549982000 |F -12 30
549470001 |1 Q1 -1-3 52 549640101 | D1 -17 24 549983000 |F -20 30
549471000 [P -1-8 50 549641001 | D1 - 19 24 549984000 |F -21 30
549472000 Q1 - 1-26-21 52 D1 -19 24 549985000 {F -48 30
549473000 | Q2 - 3-2 56 549642001 | D1 -21 24 549986000 | F -49 30
549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 56 549643001 | D1 -23 24 549987000 JF -50 30
549475000 [ Q2 -3-3 56 549644001 3 -16 36 549988001 |J -45 36
549476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 56 549645001 |1 -10 36 549992000 |F -1 30
$49477000 | Q1 -10 52 549646001 |J -22 36 549993100 |S -14-1-1 64
549479001 |P -1 50 549647001 |J -22-1 36 549994001 |J -38 36
549482000 |S -400-2 64 549648001 |J -26 36 549995001 jF -51 30

S -503 66 549649001 |J -26-1 36 $50645000 P -1-10 50

5 -503 66 549650001 |J -29 36 551098000 JA -40 2

W1 -20-5-7 78 549651001 |J -35 36 $51099000 | C1 -17 10
$49484000 [P -1-6 50 549652101 | K -1 40 S51100001 fCi -18 10
549485000 |P -1-7 50 549653001 JL -5 44 S51101001 | C1 - 21 10
549486000 |P -1-11 50 549654001 jL -5-1 44 551102001 jC4 -903-1 18
549495000 {T -1-1-3 68 549655001 L -54 44 $51103001 |C1 -25 10
$49496001 | T -1-1-4 68 549656001 {L -6 44 $51282001 |Z -35-3 82
549497001 |T -1-1-7 68 549657001 |L -7 44 551283001 |Z -35-1 82
549510000 | T -1-1-8 68 549659001 [M -1-1 48 551449001 | Ga -J-53 88
549582001 |B1 -3 6 549660001 |[M -3 48 551451000 | V1 -1-1-1-9 70
549583001 |B1 -4-1 6 549661001 |M -7 48 vz -1-2-1-8 72
549584000 |B1 -12 6 549662001 |M -17-1 48 V3 -1-3-1-10 74
549585001 [ B1 - 16-1 6 549663001 |M -13 48 551457109 |A -17-1 2
549586000 1 Q1 - 1-26-3 52 549664000 |M -20 48 S51458109 [A - 17-1-1 2
$49587001 |B1 -16-1-1 6 549665001 {L -1-1 44 551459001 |A -404 2

B1 -16-2-1 6 549666001 L -1-1-1 44 551460009 [A -33 2
549588001 |B1 -16-1-2 6 549667101 V1 -1-1 70 551461001 [A -402 2

B1 -16-2-2 6 549668101 | V1 -1-1-1 70 $51462001 |C1 -30 10
$49589001 |B1 -16-1-4 6 549669100 | V1 -1-1-1-1 70 551463001 [C1 - 31 10

B1 -16-2-4 6 V2 -1-2-141 72 551465001 | C1 -37 10
549593000 | B -19 6 V3 -1-3-1-1 74 $51846101 | V3 -1-3 74
549602001 |2 -67 84 549672001 |V1 -1-1-1-2 70 551847101 | V3 -1-3-1 74
549603000 Z - 11 82 V3 -1-3-1-2 74 551854109 |R2 -700 62
549604000 jz -20 82 549673000 | V1 -1-1-1-10 | 70 551855109 |R1 -600 60
S49605001 |E -8 28 V2 -1-2-1-9 72 $51856001 | C1 -39 10
549608001 fE -9 28 V3 -1-3-1-11 74 551857001 | C1 -1 10
549609001 JE -13 28 549674001 [V1 -1-1-1-11 70 551858001 | C1 -1-2 10
549611301 |[E -14 28 V2 -1-2-1-10 | 72 551859101 |G -5 32
549612201 |E -14-1 28 V3 -1-3-1-12 | 74 551860001 |C1 -47-3 12
549614000 |E -28 28 S49675101 fv2 -1-2 72 $52091000 |T -1-1-2 68
549615009 |W1-20 78 549676101 jV2 - 1-2-1 72 552099001 | C2 -90-2-12 14
549616009 W1 -20-5 78 549685000 |E - 14-11 28 C3 -90-5-11 16
$49617001 |E -19 ‘28 549688001 |B1 -1-1 6 $52100001 {C6 -905-1 22
549618000 | F -53 30 549689001 jB1 -16-1-6 6 Ga - C6-905-1 | 87

93

e . F1 A A T YT T |

T T

T SRR FCEET SRR R

gt R T SEE

AT 90



COBIITE WA PERE OMESITPNTRES N |

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$52230001 {E -29 28 $55199001 | L -22-2 44 014760622 |} -33 36
552834100 {B2 -30 8 $55278001 |L -17 44 K -5 40
552836000 | B2 -47 8 $55311001 §z -75-1 84 Z -10 82
552838000 |B2 -35 3 555311002 |Z -75-2 84 1 -1-7 10
552839100 B2 -36 8 $55352001 |T -141 68 c1 -6 10
552840001 |B2 -40 3 $55353001 | T -1-1-1 68 1 -74 10
$53031001 | Q1 -H-1 54 $55357001 |7 -1 68 c1 -1 10
$53032000 | Q1 - 11 54 555473000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 52 Ct -14 10
553033001 | Q1 -H-2 54 $5557200% | B2 - 31 8 Ct -20 10
$53034001 | Q1 -H-3 54 B2 -48 8 Ct -26 10
$53035001 |1 Q1 -H-4 54 $55627001 | Q1 -54 54 C1 -29 10
553036001 | Q1 -H-5 54 555629001 |S -40 64 C1 -44-11 12
553037001 | Q1 -H-6 54 $55630000 |S -40-1 64 €4 -91-9 18
$53038001 | Q1 -H-7 54 555632001 |S -40-3 64 ¢5 -929 20
$53039001 1 Q1 -H-8 54 $55633001 |2 -70 84 D1 -13 24
553040001 | Q1 -H-9 54 555658000 |E -27 28 014760632 |G -28 32
$53055000 jU -2 68 $55659000 |F -54 30 014770622 |E -13-1 28
553091001 {C4 -91 18 555889001 | T -1 68 J -2 36
$53092001 | C4 -91-2 18 555890001 |T -1-1 68 ] -23 36

C5 -92-2 20 $55821000 | T -1-1-1 68 B1 -14 6
553094001 | C4 -91-16 18 UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 52 014770632 | D2 -701 26

C5 -92-17 20 UD2390001 | V4 -2-1-8 76 014780622 |B1 -5 6
553095000 | C4 -91-17 18 UL0025000 | T -1-1-7-6 68 B1 -17 6

C5 -92-18 20 U32744000 | P -1-12 50 017082206 | V4 -2-4-5 76
$53096001 jC4 -91-21 18 uU34870001 §T -1-1-7-4 68 017501216 JC5 -92-12-20 | 20

C5 -92-22 20 XA2220050 )T -1-1-10 68 W2 -600-1-20 | 80
553097001 |G -1 32 0A4301005 [P -1-13 50 017680512 JA -15 2
553098001 | C5 -92 20 Q1 -1-26-18 52 B2 -49 8
553093001 | C1 -13 10 0A4400605 [ Q2 -42 58 017751412 | D2 -709 26
$53100001 |Ci -19 10 0A4400805 [T -1-1-6 68 018061022 | B2 - 41 8
553108001 | C1 -33 10 0A5400806 |S -17 64 018061436 | Q2 -4 58
$53109001 |C1 -36 10 S -31 66 018062522 |B2 -42 8
553117001 |A -409 4 Q1 -19 52 018063022 |B2 -44 8
553118001 |R1 -2-1 60 0A5401006 [S -5 64 018082536 | Vi -1-1-4 70

R2 -3-1 62 s -N" 64 V2 -1-2-4 72

W2 -600-13 80 S -4 64 V3 -1-3-4 74
$53118002 {R1 -2-2 60 5 -43 64 018083022 |B2 -37 8

R2 -3-2 62 0A5401206 | Q1 -1-5 52 018300836 {C5 -92-12-5 20

W2-600-14 80 Q1 -1-10 52 C5 -92-12-18 | 20
$53119001 {A -13-1 2 0A5401606 | Q2 -50C 58 C5 -92-12-19 | 20
$53120001 {A -13-2 2 0A5403006 { Q1 -1-8 52 W2 -600-1-5 80
$53136000 {S -6 66 004400603 {V1 - 1-1-1-5 70 W2-600-1-18 | 80

S -6 66 V2 -1-2-1-3 72 W2-600-1-19 | 80
$53182101 {A -41 2 V3 -1-3-1-5 74 018301236 | C5 -92-12-4 20
554145001 {A -703 4 008400604 | K -513 40 W2-600-1-4 80
554646000 {V1 -1-1-1-7-1§ 70 K -515 40 018400622 |C4 -91-11 i8
554647000 {V2 -1-2-1-5-1}§ 72 K -515 40 Cs -92-11 20
554648000 V1 -1-1-1-7 70 Q1 -1-22 52 018400632 {K -510 40
$54649000 | V2 -1-2-1-5 72 W1 -20-5-10 78 C1 -34 10
$54650000 | V3 -1-3-1-7 74 W1 -20-5-12 78 W1-20-8 78
554691000 fVv3 -1-3-1-7-1 | 74 011679312 |A -410 4 018400836 | D1 - 18 24
554771001 JW2-600 80 014679320 |[H -1-7 34 018401236 { V1 -1-1-10 70
$54984001 | C6 -905 22 014680422 | C4 -91-6-2 18 V2 -1-2-10 72

Ga - C6-905 87 014680622 |E -3 28 V3 -1-3-10 74
$55103001 |B1 -1-2 6 H -1-9 34 018402522 {5 -3-2 64
555104001 |B1 -4-2 6 J -82 36 018500822 {C2 -90-2-14 14
555105001 |B1 - 16-2 6 C5 -92-6-2 20 C3 -90-5-13 16
555107001 | D2 - 700 26 014710522 | K -14 40 018501022 | C4 -50 18
S55108001 L -1-2 44 K -14 40 C5 -50 20
$55109001 JL -1-241 44 K -14 40 018501036 | D1 -301 24
$55111001 |M -17-2 48 014760622 |E -7 28 V1 -1-1-7 70
555134001 |L -704 44 E -10 28 V2 -1-2-7 72
555181001 |M -1-2 48 E_-15 28 V3 -1-3-7 74

94

R L] 1 GIIEEE NS RS E A AN IS ¢H ~ERINT ST | SR

B 30 PR I



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
018501422 |E -20 28 025350132 {W2-600-1-12 | 80 048060342 ) -32 36
D1 -26 24 025350236 |A -702 4 K -9 40
018680522 |C1 -53 12 025350332 |[M -16 48 048070342 |[E -18 28
018681022 |J -12 36 C5 -604 20 b -19 36
K -709 42 W2 -600-8 80 048100142 |H -1-4 34
L -712 44 025680132 [N -7 50 048110142 {C2 -90-2-6 14
021060102 | B2 -43 8 025680232 |[F -8 30 C3 -90-5-5 16
021060106 | Z -56 84 H -1-27 34 048150142 |B1 -9 6
Q2 -6 58 H -4 34 048180142 |C1 -9 10
021300206 jv4 -2-1-10 76 C1 -54 12 048200142 | D1 -303 24
021400106 |S -40-10 64 025750132 |L -706 44 052400606 |V1 -1-1-1-14 | 70
Q2 -52 58 025770232 |E -32 28 V2 -1-2-1-13 | 72
021400206 | Q1 - 1-6 52 K -3 40 V3 -1-3-1-15 | 74
021500106 |Z -35-8-3 82 026040236 |S -40-8 64 052400806 | V4 -2-1-11 76
Z -35-111 84 026050136 |Z -35-11-5 84 052501205 [R1 -20 60
R1 -21 60 028030242 | R1 -500-7 60 R2 -20 62
R2 -21 62 Rt -600-10 60 060400606 |S -37 64
021500216 | C5 -92-12-21 | 20 R2 -700-10 62 060501016 |S -15 64
W2-600-1-21 | 80 W2-600-11-4 | 80 D1 -22 24
021660102 1K -705 42 028040246 {D1 -41 24 060670512 |F -16 30
Z -67-1-4 84 V1 -1-1-11 70 060670612 |A -706 4
021670102 |M -10 48 V2 -1-2-11 72 G -4 32
M -10 48 V3 -1-3-11 74 G -6 32
021670202 |K -503 40 028050246 |Z -35-8-2 82 s -3 64
K -503 40 V1 -1-1-8 70 S -31 66
W1 -20-4 78 V2 -1-2-8 72 $ -35 64
021680202 [H -1-24 34 V3 -1-3-8 74 S -36 64
021750102 | D2 - 707 26 028060242 |B2 -45 8 W1 -20-15 78
025030232 |Z -67-1-5 84 028060246 | Q2 -7 58 060670812 A -18-1 2
R1 -500-8 60 028080240 | V4 -2-4-7 76 060680712 |C1 -32 10
R1 -600-11 60 028080242 | B2 -38 8 D1 -24 24
R2 -700-11 62 028080246 | V1 -1-1-5 70 060681212 fJ -5 36
W2-600-11-5 | 80 V2 -1-2-5 72 L -725 46
025030236 | V4 -2-1-9 76 V3 -1-3-5 74 D1 -20 24
025040232 |C1 -35 10 028350242 |J -22-6 36 D1 -20 24
4 -91-10 18 L -56 44 061350616 K -517 40
C5 -92-10 20 M -15 48 Wi1-20-11 78
025040236 | D1 -40 24 C5 -605 20 061660806 |Z -67-1-3 84
Q2 - 51 58 W2 -600-9 80 062020806 |S -40-4 64
V1 ~1-1-1<15 | 70 028680242 |F -9 30 062300612 |S -502 66
V1 -1-1-12 70 L -713 44 S -502 66
V2 -1-2-1-14 | 72 032422003 {Z -60 84 s -701 66
V2 -1-2-12 72 Z -7 84 Wt - 20-5-2 78
V3 -1-3-1-16 | 74 R1 -22 60 062300806 |S -8 64
V3 -1-3-12 74 R2 -22 62 s -9 64
025050236 | V1 -1-1-9 70 032422505 |Z -61 84 T -1-2 68
V2 -1-2-9 72 032461606 |Z -58 84 062301205 [v2 -1-2-1-6 72
V3 -1-3-9 74 037301215 |Z -4-3 82 V3 -1-3-1-8 74
025060232 |A -406 4 047401442 |M -6 48 062302505 |W2-600-11-3 | 80
B2 -46 8 048030342 | K -12 40 062302506 | R1 -500-6 60
C2 -48 14 048040342 |K -4 40 R1 -600-9 60
C4 -48 18 L -15 44 R2 -700-9 62
C5 -48 20 L -707 44 vi -1-1-1-8 70
025060236 | Q2 -5 58 M -19 48 V3 -1-3-1-21 74
025060336 |Z -57 84 C4 -91-20 18 062351216 |L -19 44
025080232 |B2 -39 8 C5 -92-21 20 062400616 |S -40-6 64
025080236 | V1 -1-1-6 70 D2 -725 26 062400806 [N -2 50
V2 -1-2-6 72 048050342 [H -1-10 34 062401006 [Z -76 84
V3 -1-3-6 74 C4 -91-8 18 062401216 |5 -40-7 64
V4 -2-1-4 76 C5 -92-8 20 062404005 | R1 -600-17 60
V4 -2-4-8 76 048050346 fv1 -1-1-1-13 | 70 w2-600-11-10 | 80
025350132 K -17 40 V2 - 12112 | 72 062501406 |Z -35-11-2 84
C5 -92-12-12 | 20 V3 -1-3-1-14 | 74 Z -35-11-4 84

95

T L R el o T T i ——

37 TIEEE LT BWE G O T |

P ————




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062503506 |Z -35-11-3 84 100032004 |} -51 38 108802001 C1 -1-4 10
062660412 |E - 14-3 28 C1 -43 10 109239002 fA -24 2
062660712 |E -14-7 28 100090004 |E -2 28 109714000 fZ -5 82
062670412 |G - 31 32 100136001 |G -20 32 Z -12 82
062670512 |F -28 30 H -1-20 34 z -2 82

F -39 30 100242003 |B1 -20 6 109763002 |L - 16 44
F -52 30 C5 -92-12-13 | 20 110161004 |1 -37 36
K -16 40 W2-600-1-13 | 80 L -721 46
S -13 64 100250001 |B1 -13 6 110168001 | C4 -91.22 18
Z -67-1-7 84 100260001 | C2 -90-2-21 14 C5 -92-23 20
C5 -603 20 C3 -90-5-20 16 110233001 |J -36 36
W2 -600-7 80 100281001 | D1 -8 24 110251001 |M -9 48
062670612 |F -704 30 100360003 |J -54 38 M -9 48
G -24 32 100402004 |G -17 32 110367001 JJ -31 36
C1 -55 12 100645003 | K -511 40 111140002 §J -50 38
M -21 48 K -511 40 114294001 |G -9 32
062671012 | M -14 48 L -714 44 114483002 |Z -22 82
062671016 |Z -67-2 84 W1-20-9 78 114486002 |Z -6 82
062680512 |H -1-18 34 100659001 |K -704 42 115007001 |S -501 66
K -707 42 100666002 | V4 -2-2 76 W1-20-5-13 78
K -711 42 100887001 |Z -30 82 115186001 |G -19 32
062680612 |A -26 2 101268002 | V4 -2-1-5 76 115188001 |G - 21 32
F -7 30 101572101 {Z -28 82 116629001 |K -10 40
F -3 30 101706001 {E -6-1 28 116694001 |vV4 -2-4-6 76
H -3 34 1l -3-2 10 116920001 |B1 -8 6
Ci1 -38 10 102630001 | Bt -18 6 116922001 |G -12 32
D1 -16 24 102707001 L -20 44 117291002 | C5 -600 20
062680712 | Bt -16-2-8 6 103810002 |E -31 28 W2 -600-4 80
062680812 fA -408 4 104449009 |A - 11 2 117934009 J|A -6 2
K -509 40 A -712 4 A -17-1-3 2
L -9 44 K -518 40 A -17-2-3 2
B1 -16-1-8 6 W1 -20-17 78 117936001 V1 -1-1-1-16 | 70
W1 -20-12 78 104450109 |A -4-1 2 V2 -1-2-1-15 |} 72
062681012 | C1 -24 10 A -4-2 2 V3 -1-3-1-17 | 74
062681212 |H -2 34 A -10 2 117936009 |A -700 4
D2 -722 26 A -400 2 118064001 {Z -34 82
062681412 [N -6 50 D1 -501 24 118837001 |2 -27 82
062710612 |G -2 32 104525001 |Sp -G-14 85 119707003 | V4 -2-4-3 76
M -2 48 104567001 |F -22 30 119708001 | V4 -2-4-4 76
062710812 |A -710 4 F -702 30 120448001 §H -1-13 34
S -401 64 104821009 |A -30 2 120990001 |H -1-14 34
062711012 JA -18-2 2 105812003 |J -15 36 121007001 {J -42 36
A -42 2 106129001 {J -22-5 36 122991001 {2 - 14 82
062761012 |A -405 2 106129002 {L -5-5 44 123006001 |B1 - 15 6
062771012 L -701 44 106147002 |L -717 44 123882001 |[E -30 28
070688850 {C1 - 16 10 106629002 |A -14 2 133188001 | V4 -2-4-2 76
c1 -22 10 A -403 2 133740006 |Z -55 84
071047650 | C1 -5 10 107017002 A -705 4 139096001 | C4 -91-6-1 18
072630260 |B1 -7 6 107038003 | C2 -90-2-11 14 C5 -92-6-1 20
081003670 |E -12 28 C3 -90-5-10 16 140392009 |A -5 2
E -17 28 C4 -91-15 18 A -7 2
087310815 | T -1-1-5 68 C5 -92-16 20 A -401 2
087311015 T -1-1-9 68 107149001 |F -5 30 140407002 | C2 -90-2-13 14
091170009 {P -1-5 50 F -13 30 C3 -90-5-12 16
093650008 P -1-3 50 107321003 |A -704 4 140647101 |F -703 30
093650032 {P -1-4 50 M -4 48 S -40-5 64
100022004 {H -1-26 34 107415014 |Sp -B-26 86 140726000 [B1 -6 6
100022005 {J -25 36 107415414 |Sp -Z-17 86 141492001 fJ -26-2 36
J -26-3 36 107453001 | D2 - 706 26 L -141-2 44
L -1-1-3 44 107606001 |Sp -G-14 85 L -1-2-2 44
L -1-23 44 107779001 |2 -29 82 141590001 fH -1-25 34
L -4 44 107780001 |2 -31 82 141786001 fE -1 28
L -710 44 108802001 {F -701 30 142443001 |Z - 26 82

e Ty 1 T T W T

| TemYETWEITT Y W T W

96




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

142628001 |C2 -90-2-5 14 150174000 |Z -35-5-1 82 153372001 | C2 -90-2-8 14

3 -90-5-4 16 150179002 |Z -35-8-1 82 C2 -90-2-8 14
142656001 | V4 -2-5 76 150182000 [Z -35-2 82 153377001 | C1 -44-2 12
142721001 |Z -33 82 150183000 |Z -35-10-2 84 153378001 JC1 -44-3 12
142990001 |Z -35-10-3 84 150206002 |{Z -35-4-1 82 153380001 |C1 -44-9 12
143591001 | C4 -91-7 18 150460001 | D2 -704 26 153383001 [C1 -45 12

c5 -92-7 20 150461001 | D2 -705 26 153384001 [C1 -46 12
143882001 |Z -9 82 150551000 |G - 11 32 153391001 | C1 -47-1 12
144105000 |H -1-23 34 150592009 A -29 2 153392001 | C1 -47-2 12
144110001 |H -1-21 34 A -711 4 153393001 |C1 -4 10
144226001 |Z -51 84 151907001 L -709 44 153493001 | C6 -210-1-2 22
144458001 |B1 -23 6 152240101 |B1 -22-1 6 Ga -C6-210-2 | 87
144588001 |Sp -G-10 85 152242001 |B1 -24 6 153498001 | C6 -210-1-1 22
144712001 |B1 -2-1 6 152243001 |B1 -25 6 Ga -C6-210-1 | 87
145087001 {C5 -92-12-9 20 152245101 {E -4 28 153503001 | C6 - 110-1 22

W2 -600-1-9 80 152678201 {E - 11 28 Ga -C6-110 87
145318001 | C1 -40 10 E -16 28 153567000 | C2 -90-2-19 14

C1 -42 10 152682101 |Sp - E-21 85 C3 -90-5-18 16
145446001 |G - 16 32 152683101 |[E -14-4 28 153568001 JC2 -90-1-17 14

G -22 32 152684101 |E -14-5 28 C2 -90-2-17 14

H -1-22 34 152685903 |Sp -E-22 85 C3 -90-5-16 16
1454650071 1B1 - 16-1-5 6 152686101 |Sp - E-21 85 153569001 1 C2 -90-2-17 14

B1 -16-2-5 6 152687902 |Sp -E-22 85 C2 -90-3-17 14
145472001 | D2 -716 26 152690401 |Sp -E-24 85 153570001 }C2 -90-2-15 14
145478101 L -2 44 152718001 | C2 -90-2-7 14 C3 -90-5-14 16

C2 -90-2-16 14 C3 -90-5-6 16 153596001 |J -20 36

C3 -90-5-15 16 152756001 |C1 -10 10 153597001 {J -22-2 36
145480101 JA -23 2 152760051 fC1 -8 i0 L -5-2 44
145519001 |Sp -G-10 85 152788000 | C2 -90-2-18 14 153924001 |F -45 30
145547001 |F -27 30 C3 -90-5-17 16 ct -1-3 10
145646014 |Sp -B-26 86 152822101 |K -2 40 154235001 jC5 -92-12-7 20
145646025 {Sp -B-26 86 152827009 {K -13 40 W2 - 600-1-7 80
145646414 | Sp -2-17 86 152842059 |A -22 2 154236001 | C5 -92-12-8 20
145646425 |Sp -Z-17 86 152872001 |G -8 32 W2 -600-1-8 80
145392001 |[K -8 40 152881001 |G -27 32 15423700t |C5 -92-12-11 | 20
146255000 |Z -53 84 152883000 |G -29 32 W2-600-1-11 | 80
146256001 |Z -52 84 152884001 |G -30 32 154252001 | C5 -601 20
146581002 | C2 -90-2-20 14 152889001 |G -23 32 W2 - 600-5 80

C3 -90-5-19 16 152890001 |G - 25-1 32 154253001 | C5 -602 20
147777000 |B1 - 16-1-9 6 Sp -G-25 86 W2 -600-6 80

B1 -16-2-9 6 152891101 |G -26 32 154256101 jC6 -200-3 22
148133001 {1 C1 -44-4 12 152948001 {F -33 30 Sp -C6-200-1 | 86
148196000 | D2 - 711 26 152956001 |F -42 30 W2 -600-3 80
148197000 | D2 -712 26 152969001 |F -38 30 154339101 |Sp - E-24-1 85
148738000 |[F -4 30 152973001 |C1 -7-5 10 154340101 }Sp - E-24-1 85

F -40 30 153112001 {K -502 40 154341001 [Sp - E-24-2 85

F -4 30 W1 -20-3 78 154342001 |[Sp -E£-24-3 85
148764001 L -719 46 153242000 |Z -102 84 154467001 |Z -4-2 82
148813001 |J -22-4 36 Q1 -1-26-15 52 154512001 } C3 -90-5-7 16
148847001 |1 -13 36 153364000 [C2 -90-2-1 14 154514001 |S -40-9 64

R1 -23 60 C3 -90-5-1 16 154528001 {H -1-12 34

R2 -23 62 153367001 [C2 -90-2-4 14 154596000 §J -21 36
148904001 | V4 -2-1-3 76 C3 -90-5-3 16 154599000 |J -6 36
149173001 {Z -25 82 153368001 | C2 -90-1-8 14 154663001 |Sp -E-25 85
149287000 | W1 -20-16 78 C2 -90-3-8 14 154702101 |2 -23 82
149796001 | R1 -10 60 153369001 | C2 -90-2-9 14 155055001 |S - 3-1 64

R2 -10 62 C3 -90-5-8 16 155167002 |D2 -714 26
149809000 | Q2 -45 58 C4 -91-13 18 155559001 |M - 18 48

Q2 -48 58 C5 -92-14 20 155578000 |B1 - 21 6
149831101 | C5 -92-12-10 | 20 153370001 | C2 -90-2-10 14 156076101 | C1 -44-1 10

W2-600-1-10 | 80 C3 -90-5-9 16 156077001 |C1 -44-7 12
150173003 {Z -35-7 82 C4 -91-14 18 156080000 | C1 -44-8 12
150174000 | Z -35-4-3 82 C5 -92-15 20 156082001 | C6 -210-5-2 22

97

VRIE e AR | BT T A YRR 6 TR R Y S EETT N



CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
156082001 | Ga - C6-210-2 | 87 525664000 |S - 30 54
156083001 | C6 -210-5-1 | 22 S -30 66

Ga - C6-210-1 | 87 S -30 66
156084001 | C6 - 110-5 22 552907000 |s -4 64
Ga -C6-110 | 87 S -10 64
156085001 |C6 -210-4-2 | 22 S -42 64
Ga -C6-210-2 | 87 623033000 | D2 - 703 26
156086001 {C6 -210-4-1 | 22 625010000 |S - 12 64
Ga - C6-210-1 | 87
156087001 | C6 - 110-4 22
Ga -C6-110 | 87
156088001 [C6 -210-6-2 | 22
Ga -C6-210-2 | 87
156089001 | C6 -210-6-1 | 22
Ga -C6-210-1 | 87
156090001 |C6 - 110-6 22
Ga -C6-110 | 87
156108001 |C1 - 44-5 12
156109001 |C1 -44-6 12
156112003 |Z -35-6 82
156206001 [K - 15 40
K -15 40
K -15 40
W1-20-13 78
157968001 [H -1-17 34
159111001 |K - 706 42
159565000 |F - 23 30
159574101 |H -1-19 34
159610301 {Sp -E-24 85
159612001 |sp - E-24-3 85
159613051 {Sp - E-25 85
159805001 |G - 15 32
159905001 |J - 14 36
L -716 44
181995001 |E -6 28
183493001 [C1 -3 10
200190001 |z -42 84
Z -62 84
V4 -2-3 76
218859001 |S -25 64
Q2 -2-1-5 56
Q2 -2-2-5 56
Q2 -2-3-5 56
Q2 - 2-4-5 56
Q2 -2-7-5 56
224514001 | Q2 - 2-1-4 56
Q2 -2-2-4 56
Q2 -2-3-4 56
Q2 -2-4-4 56
Q2 -2-7-4 56
228475000 |F -44 30
J -55 38
S -22 64
S -702 66
Q1 -12 54
R1 -13 60
R2 -13 62
V2 -1-2-17 | 72
V3 -1-3-19 | 74
w2-600-15 | 80
231071001 |J -17 36
232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 52
402887001 |E - 14-6 28

98

IR RS R AR LR T E e i L B R Sl TR TG CEE W T RN I 2} B B Tae e I BiUL S 5!



an

B

N=uTJwuo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES FIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TSy -TREDSt

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed im Japan § Gedoickt in Japan ¢ linpgeione ao Japon ¢ Inpeeso ea Tapin L 18-%34
SUaY 101
2L F (D)



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-434B, 435B (For other country)
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B1. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism
	C3. Feed mechanism
	C4. Feed mechanism
	C5. Feed mechanism
	C6. Feed mechanism

	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism

	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubrication
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Thread nipper mechanism
	M. Thread take-up mechanism
	N. Synchronizer
	P. Printed circuit board mechanism
	Q1. Control box mechanism
	Q2. Control box mechanism

	R1. Air pressure mechanism
	R2. Air pressure mechanism

	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Operation panel mechanism
	U. Power table
	V1. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)
	V2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)
	V3. Foot switch pedal mechanism (for Pneumatic type)
	V4. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

	W1. Attachment set (Option parts)
	W2. Attachment set (Option parts)

	Z. Accessories
	Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels
	INDEX






